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Geossner Misaion
1 Berlin 4} (7riedenau) Berlin 41, 17 Pebruary 1966
Handjerysirabe 19/20 psb/br

Board of Theological Education
of the GEL Church

GsEsLe Chureh Compound

ject: Stipends for the Theological College is Raachi
w from /pril - June 1966

Dear Brother Alnd,
e are sending
o 1sl -

to the Head Accountant of the GEL Chwrch for the Theological College.
Stipends for 10 male and 1 female students are to be paid out of this
amonnt for the peried of April - June 1966,

fach student receives Hs. 20y,~=. The mess charge of is. 30,~- per month
has already boen paid im advance up to September 1966,

7 x20x3 = 1,020, R8s

The Head Accoumtant of the GUL Church has been requested to pay the money

' the BTE has received a report showing the actual expenses from

uary = Mareh 1966, K

e shall send the ise. 1,020,-= as well as the other stipends to the
Head Accountant as soom as we have received the requested stateuent
showing the use of the stipends paid in 1965. Up till now, we have
only received a satisfying report from the Theological College in Ranchi.
(efe our letter to Dr, Bage 3 January, 66, poiat 1.)

Yours Sincerely,

Am\&a/p-c]

e
Pe m



gﬂ_‘ﬁ@? Misaion
1 BerMu 41 (“ricdsnan)

( ) e
Handjerysiraic 19/20 Berlin &1, 1at October 1065

To the :
Board of Evangelism and Literature
R."‘ Dre Mo Bage, Chairaan

Subject: Gensral support for mission work

Dear Brother Bage,

Thank you very much for the report on the mission work in Guldes Ve
are always inSercsted in receiving any further news on this subject.

We are sending you another

2 12.000,>=
for this work for the months October - Decembssr 1965.
Hoping to heariag about Shis esseatial work soom agains,

o I am Yours Sincerely,

fiefhin \/’w

ulmmn ]
ee/ Director of the
Board of ivangelisam and
Literature, Rove Tiga 1%
¢s/ Reve Kloss =

PeBs

This anount of DM 124000y == also includes the second contribution
for Gharbandhu in 1965 which will be the last one.for this special
worl,



G-L’.‘-‘-.f*_'?_ :7'."1.'.'-:%‘--3“';
6= T Tl

el i, ; ;.E-*-'I-:nma-}
Handjorys rubie 18/20 :ﬂm 41, 1 October 1245

Board of Theslogioul ilueation
of the G Uheroh

a8 far the Thae - in Hamohi
mtm-mmm

e have sent

umm»«mnmmamtwu-m‘wwm
“e are meudiag for 16 male sud 1 feunle student for tue perded
of Uotobar - Uone 1965, Hach studeat receives Hse 30 montilye

mmmmmm:mmﬁmu::mwuumuu
#oney 2  She B0E received a report showing the sctual oxpenses

: .h‘th
..M.



is pab/br
Berlis 41, January 3, 1966

Board of Theological iducation
of the QL Church

the :
college. This amount includes stipeads for 16 male and 1 female
stadent for the period of Jamuwary - March 1966

m shud iise w - 5 ,
o (ﬂ-m:‘t food) L] Wse 1020 gwe
for the peried of Junuary - September 1966

Lach studeat m.n ", . - %m'“

re 2x
wﬂo'm

Ure Dell
Hr. Hontag



Gosener Misaion

11 nau) Berlin &1, Jasuary 3, 1966

Hauuguxyr.;rauu l9f20

Board of Theological Education
ef the GiL Church

Hove Adhyaksh iind

GeBele Chureh vomsoand

Jubject: Stipends for higher theological studies im India

This is to acinmowledge that the Gossnsr Mission is williag to
grant stipends t0 those students who are going for higher theoe
logical studics in India, accordiag to the scheme sent to us by
Hre Montag in his letter dated Hovember 29the

#e have imcluded the amount of Rpse 3.900,=~ in cur 1966 budgot,
and we hope to be able to grant the necessary amounts for these
atipends from 1967 to 1973

We request the Hoard of Thevlogical iducation %o let us know when
theese studies starte The first student of this prograsme seoms
to be Hre Paulus Kovketta, wo is to go to Sangalore in Aprdil 1966.

Yours Sincerely,

ce/ bre. Bage

lir. Moatsg X
Reves Suria :

_Rﬂ. Kloss

Pre Dell



Goesner Miagion
L Bertis it ¢ sronen) pab/br
Hangjerys rabe 19420 Berlin 41, January 3, 1966

To the
Board of Evangelism and Literature
Reve Dr. M. Bage, Chairman

m%# [ _BIHAR
A

Subject: General support for mission work

Dear Brother Bage,

Although we have not received a general report about mission activities
and about the use of the Gossner Mission contribution 1965 (approx.
Rpse 56.000,==) up till now, we have decided to contribute the same
amount to mission work im the GEL Church im the year 1966.

We have sent to the Head Accountant of the GELC the amount of

o9 -

for the preseant.

Yours Sincerely,

/7&&0’14/» Ve {,‘_,7,

ce/ Dr. Bage 2x
Reve Tigaix
Rev.Kloss1ix ‘




Gossner Mission
1 Berlin 7 €75 -:r‘_:,-nau} Berlin L 3 J'llly 14 ’ 1965
Bandjerysaaue 19/2 drbg/br

Pramukh Adhyaksh
Rev. Dr. Mo Bage
Ge.EsLs Church Compound

Ranchi / BIHAR
NDIA

Subject: Stipend for the new convert to get his matric

Dear Brother Bage,

We are very willing to grant the stipend to the young man who will
have to pass his matric before joining the Seminary. This seems to
be a worth-while investment. e

I assume that already this year some money will be needed. Professor
Surin may advance the necessary amounts out of the stipend fund, and
we shall send the needed amount together with our next payment in

October. May God bless the way of life ang the future service of this
young mane

ce/ Revd.Kloss
Revd.Surin ’



Gossnar Mission
Handjerysrafie 19/20 drbg/br

Pramukh Adhyaksh
Reve Dr. M. Bage
GeEsLe Church Compound

Ranchi BIHAR
] A

Subject: One year study of P. Kerketta at Serampore
Your letter No. 465/65 of Sth July 1965

Dear Brother Bage,

It is, indesed, very gemerous that you and the KS8 intend to send P.Kerketta
to Serampore for another year of study to pass his M.Th. examination there,
after his ha studied here for quite a number of yearse. To lose him for
another year, will surely mean much to the Church.

If I were member of the K85, I would not know whether I had supported this
decision, But, if it is your's and the KS5' opinion to invest once more
money and time in this matter, I, then, want to confirm the discussion
between you and Pastor Seeberg at Jerusalem and want to grant the needed
amount of momey for the one year's study of P. Kerketta. We hope that our
friend will, then, reach his aim which he could not reach in Germany.

Again: Our Indian Brother Church will be wholly responsible for this
decision. e, on our side, like to know until the end of October 1965

cc/ Becretary of KiS
Revd., Klosa

+ of active gervice



Gosener Mission

1 Bertin 41 ¢ riedenan pab/br : P
Handjerysirage 19/20 ) Beriia M1, 7 (I

Subjeects Stipeuds for the Theological College ia Ranchi
from July - September 1965

Ve have sent

to the Head Accoustant of the GLL Church for the Theological Uollege.
CGut of this amount shall be paid:

1o Stipends to 16 male and 1 female studeat at the Pheologleal College
in Remehd for the peried of July - september 1965,
lpge 2350 ymw

The Ruratorium of the Gossner Mission has decided to incrense the
monthly etipends up to Hes 30,~=. This includest

Heas Charge 30 ym-
Book Grant Gy
Hauintenance Hyme=
M oy B
®oney -
Meodieal fee -
e g ——

Sl

The Head Secountant of the GLIL has been requested to make the
vaymeats the BIE has received a report showing the sctusl
expensen april = June 1965,

2 Stipend to MWy« Royun Duag, student at the Gurukul Lutheram fheologie-
eal Goilege, for the period of July - December 1965. Miis includest

= m.-*-
Focket money 6x10 = 1;,-
- g -
Rey 670y ==

O) - Yours sincerely, P
e e M 2x 5 i
ee/ 5. Suria ix f1stran J'@{“—?
eu/ Be Kloss 1n
He Montag In




Gossner Mission
1 Berli: 41 ( 'riedenan) r i
Handjerysiraie 19/20 Berlin 41, dem <. it 1Y

Pramukh Adhyakah
Reve Dr. M. Bage
ieEeLe Church Compound

%LM

Subject: Stipende for the students of the Theological Institutions
July = September 1965

Dear Brother Bage,
According to our agreesment, we have sent to the Head Accountant of the

GEL Church the amount of
- .330 -iny

Out of this amount, the following is to be paid:

Theological College at Ranchi R8s 3220y~
Pracharak Training School, Gov. Ree 54.680,~=
Tabitaelraining School, Govindpur R3s J3.720,--
Ra. 11.‘30.-"

of e Surplus Rie 1.2"0.-

Hse 90880.“

The Head Accountant may transfer the Amounts to the three mentioned

institutions their having submitted the requested report to the
Board of Sducation.
As there is a us amount of Rse 1.740,-- from the year 1964 and as

the Board of Theological Hducation has not decided how to use the surplus
for general purposes (cf. my letter of 20th April 1965 to the Pramukh
sdhyaksh), we have deducted this sum from our payment now.

Yours sincerely,

Fraprin \/kx/is«?

¢c/ Dr. Bage 2x
Pracharak Trainig School 1x
Theological College 1=
Rev. Kloss 1x
Mr. Hontag ix
Board of Theological
Education 1x

Tabita-School 1x



Gosgner- Mlsuon

1 Berlin 43 {Iricden
Handjerysirafie 19/2311) m My Jo. spwil H5Y
W. -_' by o Lo M 3

jubjsety ctipeads Yor tae etudents of the Theslogieal lastitutious

- Sloesing reporis far {efe aur mm of 12%h Jonuary 1969)
nmmemmt»%mmmwm
mmu to ztats the followiag:

graated aad
aeut by uss Hoe Toebuigww

s34 by the
Head icvounte B YiaBlig g me

s2at By uss

paid by the
Head sveount.

P

aseat by we:
e, s NP
Furgluay ﬁm- mm.m
EE R SR
¥e suggeat S0 spend Uhis surplus swoust of HGe 1eTRU,== for gomsrsl pure

POBeS.
A% the last meetiag of the Beard of Theclegical iducatien me sueh resew
umwnmmmmwmmamsmm

ﬂfﬂm'_" .""dMi-WhﬁaM&rﬁmmn dedutt $0i3 amount
from our usst peymeat ia July 1965 for tae perisd of Jaiy - SispSesber 1955.

Bev.Kless ix ieurs siscerely,

eo/ Dre Bags 2 Now Pops  Lhed
Hesd dososute tu o




Gossner Migaion
1 Berlin 41 (Triedenan) psb/br
Handjerysirabe 19/20 Berlin 41, 20 sordl 1965

Lutheran Theslogicul College
Principsl S Surian

t

a . - &% B 5
*
&

subjeets TLAAHGLAT roport of stipendepayments for the year 19654
Dear Brother Suria,

I bave received that Amnual &hﬁiﬂt of ﬂu stipends received and
paid oute Hince this statement also dncluded payments of the private
students at the College, it is more exact than other times. However,
I have found a fow mistakea in it,

sccording to the reports Jansary = May dated 25th June (corrections 4th Aug)
and June - August « without date =

s #hls mwuwueuﬁmwwés
there heve Imm tlu !’&nom «qnﬂsus Hate Hsa
' C U 4, Hess 1e529,82
To450,62
24596430 = 55764 7%
(ot S5¢655,7%)
ZeMuintennnce 315,55
223,71 : (
‘ 359,27 = T 799,64
{not 870,64)
3. Book Grant 75,20
| 28yme = 103, 20(alright)
4, Pocket Honey 1?'.-*
x= . - -
- = 501,==(alright)
5. sxaminztion
fee 125,06 = 123,46(alright)
6o Medical fee 403,77
3¢50
564,29 = W""
clﬁﬁ 5?1;’6 )
7e Higeells o b g
Totals Be 115,60

sEEassEaSEEErEREEARRE
FeTole



Kloss

i SLF {i‘";". I3 i‘ {
< 54 ¢ ntiwed {S-"“{\‘a & S1fe _*_-1
oF Vi iz ¢ - < J o 4
W «MuRLS T i m; sogeliv 7
7lease correct the conceraing accounts. Rl LSS T T
mwmmwwmmmmmm
- &Fab -.-u.u.!-‘x = DL i
- e mm:ﬂ the mmm m declde at its next meeting
on 7th July 1965 s2 to an an ot murmn.
s B « 85 LT ¥ %
S L —— Imt aincﬂ!.y,
20 giM L2 ! | ;
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Gosaner Mission
1 Berliz 41 (Yriedenan)

: psb/br
Handjerysirabe 19/20 Berlis~Friedenau, ), April 1365

Board of Theologiecal Education
of the GiIL Church
Reve Je Tiga

Raneni / Bibap

Subject: stipeads for the Theological Cellege ia Ranehi
from April - June 1965

e have sent

Ex‘" Rfﬁﬂ. feind

to the Head Accountant of the G¥L Church for the Theological College.

This asouni shell be used for stipends to 17 students (includiag 1
female) at the Theologival College for the perdcd of April « June 1965.
Bach student veceives 40 Rupeea monthly.

The Head ieccountant of the GRLC has been requested to make the payments
fter the DTE has received a report showing the actual experses from
§aauary to March 1965.

The Kuratorium of the Gossaer Missiom will decide at its next meetiag
on 7th July 1965 as to the regquested increase of the scholarships.

Yeurs sincerely,

Lot J’/(«%-uy

e
Pe Kloss

ce/ br. ! 2 x
Svale 4

1=

Re Montag? x




- Gosgner Mission
1 Berlin *° ‘depan)
H&ﬂ{iji;s", Bk e 19}20 m/b’,
Berlin=Friedenau, 12 Jan 1965

Pramukh idhyaksh
Heve Dr. H. Bage
GeBels Church Compound

Subject: Stipends for the students of the Theological Training
Institutions January - March 1965

Dear Brother Bage,

hAecording to our agreement, we have sent to the Head Accountant of
the GELC the amount of DM 6.500,~- for scholarships (ef. letter of
Dre Berg to the Treasurer Mr. Tirkey 4th of January 1965) for the
months January - March 1965. This amount -« we 40 not know the exact
equivalent in Rupees due to rate of exchange - is meant for:

Theological College at Ranchi Ree 2,040 ==

( 17 x 40 x 3)

Pracharak Training School BBe 54600 ==

(%0 x 30 x 3)

Tabita Training School Rse 2.700y==
h‘ s.m'-
E i 2 E T

Please tranafer the amounts to the three mentioned institutions after
their having submitted the reguested report from the Kuratorium to the
Board of Theological Zducation. ¥

Sincerely yours,

Fehac vfwr«]

ee/ Dr. Bage 3 x
Reve Kloss 1 x
Dre Berg 1 x

Reisemappe




Gosgssner Mission

1 Berlin 41 (Fricdenan) psb/br
Handjerys.rafe 19/20 Borlin~Friedenau, den 12 January 65

Pramukh Adhyaitsh
Heve Dr. M. Bage
Geloelie Church Compound

Rana%& / Bibar

Subject: Stipends for the students of the Theological Training Institu-
© tions
Financial reports 1964

Dear Brother Dage,

In order to close the year 1964, we have to make the following state~
mentst

1« We have received a very good closing financial statement from the
Pracharak Training School. The Head Accountant has received stipends
for the Fracharak~Training-School in 19641

M." 1108&0.“

He had to spend Rupees 11.370,==
Surplus 18t January 65 Rupees 510 ==
+ refund (Nuas Samad) Rupees 30qw-

Rupees 540 y e

The Board of Thevlogleal Wducation has to decide how this amount is
to be spent for general purposes.

2+ We have not received a closing financial report from the Theological
College Ranchie. There will, probably, also be a surplus-amount. The
Board of Theological Education has also to decide in this case as to
the use of this amount for gensral purposes.

3¢« From the Tabita=Training-School, we have not received any report yet
for the year 1964, Therefore, it is our impression that there iz no
interest for further scholarships. After our payment January - March 1965,
we shall stop our help, unless we receive a financial statement for 1964
in time. If the Head-Mistress is unable to submit the requested report,
we propose to iantroduce a Financial Adivser for the Tabita-Training=-
Sehools ;

Gincerely yours,

¢e/ Dr. Bage 3x /(7 sihiee \/‘C’ML?
PeKloss 1z
Pracharak Tre.fSche 1 x
Theological Coll. 1 x
Tabita=School 1=
bre. Berg L



Gossner Mission 1in~ anuary
1 Berlin 41 (Tricdenan) fes Fricdanan, 124 L

Handjerysrafie 19/20

Board of Theological Education
of the G.Heke Church
Reve Js Tiga

W

jubjecty Stipends for the Theological College in Hanchi
Januapy = March 1965

#e have seant

m 2.959.-
to the GeBels Chureh ia Ranchi for the Theological Collagee
This asount shall be used for stipends to 17 students (including

female) at the Theologieal College for the period of Jamuary < Harch
1965, Bach studest receives 40 Rupees montbly.

mmmumwu-ummn..um;.m
report for the year 1964,

The Head Accountant of the GeB.L.Ce has beem requested to make the
payments the BeTl.Hs has received a report showing the actual
expenses September to December 1964,

Sincerely yours,

flshic ~’7ch7




Gossnm' Mission pub/br
C A f. iedenan) " Fri . i re 19
111%;{ 2 1;;20 BeriiaeFriedenan, 12 January 1965
angjerys rave

Board of Theolegloal Zducation
of the G.lein Church
Rave de ?*8!

3% for the Pracharak T dehool in
MJMM&:W radaing Govindpar

Ye have sent

to the GsEels Chureh in Zanchi for the Pracharsk Tralning Sohool.

This amount shall be used for stipends to 40 siudents at the Pracharak
Training School at Goviadpur for the period of January - Mareh 1965,
Eaeh student raceives 30 Rupees monthly.

#e should like Lo thank the management of the Pracharsk Tra Sehool
for haviag sent us a detailed fimancial report for the year proaptly.

Sinverely yours,
bope Jzok?

ce/ Dre. Bage 2 %
Reve Tote T x
Reve Klossl =
Bre Berg 1 x




An execative College Council was held on the 27th Novemebr 64 in
the College Library room. R,

The Following members were present:-

1. Rev., J.J.P.Tiga (Chairman)
2, Rev. J. Toppo
3. Rev. S. Surin ( Secretary )

The méinutes of the KSS dated 20-22 Oct.b6L4 were read and noted that
the admissions of Sri Solomon Tirakwar and Miss Merian Minz are
approved.

Ig is further noted that Sri Selomon Tirakwar expired on the 7th
Oct., 04,
The B.T.E. be requested to make a proposal to the K33 to raise the
number of stipends for P.D. and B.D. students as there is a plan to
start B.D. class in 1966.

The College Council noted the following decisfion of the K.5.5.
dated 20-22 Oct.bL regarding B.T.E. patters item 26,(b) & (c).

Kushalmay Tirkey:- Resmolved that Sri KusPpalmay Tirkey will be given
stipend with effect from the 1lst of Oct. 1964.

Miss Merian Minz:- The Principal reported that on account of the
following reasons the Principal allowed Miss M.Minz to live in
her own house atv Kathartoly- Ranchi. '

(a) That the Hostel fees of the Girls' College Hostel is Rs 45.00,
‘besides other expenses, whereas our students get only Rs 40,00 p.m.

(b) That the daily routine of that hostel 1s fixed te suit the

students, who attend the secular Colleges in the town which are
quite different from the routine hours of our College.

The Principal further reported that he is giving her Rs 30.00 p.m.

for food and pocket mecney, the rest is deducted for maintenance,

medical, books etc.

Budget:~- The matter of budget is postponed for the next meeting te
be held at Govindpur within the next two days.

Déclaration of New Candidates:- Only those students can be declared
candidates, who have passed L.Th. These students have passed the
L.Th. in the year 196i4. :
l, Samuel Barla
2, William Khalkho
3. Nehemiah Topno.

The Principal reported that in addition to these three Royan
Dang bas alsc passed the L.Th. who is already a Candidate. It is
noted that he has stood first in the L.Th.examination of the Seram-
Poee College, Thus he will receive the Smm&k&k Senate Prize this year.

The College Council feels that the designation " Candidate" is
too common and secular. It no longer suits the purpose and signi-
ficance of the church. 1t is therefore suggested that the word
'Candidate' be replaced by a more suitable word for instance "Decon"
( Srxlks™vos ) ™ Vikar " etc.

N.B:- The College council is not in favour of declaring any student
a Candidate for the ministry, who has not passed the L.Th. Or the
other hand every help should be given to such students, that they
may pass their L.Th. examination.

The College Council recommends that all the full-time Indian
members of the College tStaff be given the Ranchi town allowance af
Rs 15,00 per month with effect from January 1965.

Tgs meeting ended with the last prayer led by Rev.John Toppo.

cr‘etary,,tﬁfﬁ"'ﬂ")

College Council.,



Gossner Mission

pab/or
1 Bexrlin 41 (79 visnan) k«lin-m-dmm 12 January 1965

Hm:{“e rysirabie 1)120

Board of Theological uducation
of the Siilele Chureh
Keve Je¢ Tiga

Subject: Stipends for the Tabita~IralaingeSchool at Joviadpur
Junuary « Harch 1965

to the Sedele Church in ianchi for the Tabita~Trainiag Scheol.

This amount ahall be used for stipends to 0 girlestudents at the
Tablta=ichool for the perisd of January - March 1965. fach gird
student receives 30 lupess acuthly.

Since the Gossner Misalon has not received any finameisl statement
uht&amat‘mmmtum“iﬂh a9 |ore money
will bs sent for the Tubita~-icheol in future, unless the necessary
statessnts will be subsitted soon. The Board should consider changes

in handling this matter, if necessary.
The Head iccountant of the GeZileCs has been requested to make the

payments & i,‘ the BeTeBe has received a report showling the actual
expenses iroa Jeptember to Jecember 1964.

Ginserely yours,

Hopan \ffcw«?

e/ Ure Bage 2x
o Hourem 1 x
Heve Kloss 1 x
bre Berg ix



GOSSNER MISSION psb/br

1 Berlin 41 (Friedenau) Berlin-Friedenau, den 10.11.1964
Handjerystrafe 19/20

Reve Hermann Kloss
GeE:.L. Church Compound

Ranchi / Bihar
India

Betr.: Zahlungen fiir Gharbandhu und Adhyatmik Patr
Lieber Bruder Kloss !

Vielen Dank fiir Thren Brief vom 21. Oktober 1964, in dem Sie die im
ganzen doch erfreuliche Situation bei den beiden o.a. Blittern mitteilen.

In unserem Bewilligungsschreiben fiir die Beihilfe vom 9. Dezember 1963
hatten wir gebeten, daB das Board of Literature berichten mdchte, welche
Fortschritte man in dieser Publikation gemacht habe. Ich nehme an, daB
der kurze Bericht von Dr. Bage unter dem 16.7. so verstanden werden
sollte, obwohl daraus nicht ersichtlich war, wie die verantwortlichen
Briider vorangekommen sind. So war uns Ihr Brief eine notwendige Ergénzung
und ein AnstoB, die zweite HHlfte der vorgesehenen Beihilfe durch Sie
anzuweilsen.

Ich mdchte Sie also herzlich bitten, den Betrag von 1.740 Rs. dem Board
of Literature und Evangelism fiir die Publikation von Gharbandhu und
Adhyatmik Patr fiir die Monate Juli - Dezember 1964 zur Verfiigung zu
stellene

In unserer letzten Uberweisung ist dieser Betrag nicht enthalten. Aber
ich nehme an, daB Sie ohne Schwierigkeiten diese Summe weiteriiberweisen
kGnnen, weil Sie durch den giinstigen Transferkurs hdhere Betridge in den
Handen haben. AuBerdem haben Sie noch die Missionsgelder fiir Assam in
Bereitschaft.

Ich bitte Sie herzlich, rechtzeitig zum Jahresende Ihre Finanziibersicht
zu ilibersenden, damit wir bei der ersten Quartalsiiberweisung 1965 die
Konten in Ordnung bringen konnen.

Mit vielen herzlichen GriiBen

L e J}_q._y



Gossnec- Miaion
1 Lot ©oredanan)
HaudjeryoizaGe 19/20 psb/br
Berlin-Friedenau, November 10, 1964

Rev. 2r. M. Bage

Pramukh ~Adhyaksh and

Chairman of the

Board of Literature and Evangelism of the G.E.L. Church

Randd / Bihapr

Dear Brother Bage,

Today, we requested Rev. Kloss to send the amount of is. 1.2#0 to the
Board of Literature and EZvangelism.

This amount is the second half of the contribution made by the Gossner
Mission for the publication of Gharbandhu and Adhyatmik Patr for the
months July = December 1964 (vide our letter of December I, 1963).

Should the Board of Literature have already borrowed meney from Rev.
Kloss in the meantime, then these amounts have to be setiled up with
this remittances

#ith brotherly regards,
I am yours,

: hefi J‘/,\«,f-._]

ce/ Head ‘ccountant
ce/ Reve Kloss




Cy
Calcutsa,30.10.64

= /%}Jﬁd{m% l::I::r-c ¢

, , Al Hon M
/ﬁ.a,, d&m %"MMI Hand Mz\. gxf/ b’f},‘v/{&: P?ju,oé}.? "{ %W

UnBug in dag Neue theol,.Collage auf dem Ranchi-Compound

Ee isi aip eime F.oeude zu berichlesn,dass mun e¢ndlich dis Hilitael=
hasuser aul dea R.Coup. in der HNaehs des Maisz Road usweil der Chris=
tuskirche gekauft werden kommiem.Dme KS5 hal eantschicden,dass der ge=
saate Komplex,der im Wesemtlicher aus zwel Teilea bestehl uud relativ
gut erhaltenc Haeuser enthasli,dem theol. College gegeben werden soll,
danit Jieser numn gchom lange uad sehmsuechiig erwartete Flam einer
ordeatlichen und der Ardbeit dea Collexe wuerdigen Staette verwirk=
licht werden kenw.Dadurch wird 4am. such dzs bisherige behelisnuessige
Colleze Hostel frsi,in dae denn die Maedchemgrumdschule hireinkomnen
ksnn,die der ohmehin schomn ssgenhaften ueberfuellier EBsthesdaschule

zug Zeit moch zur Lass fallenm musa. Ia thecl. College werden dsan
nichi mshr 6 cder 7 Ssudenton ix siaem Raum schlafen muessen,sondera
aur 2,die sanitaeren Verhasltnisse werden enélich ihre entsprechenge
Aufbesserusg ernaliten,die driagead bercetigh wird gerade auch im Elick
auf don Com adhei tszusisnd der Studenten( Anfarg Cktober isi eimer ume=
rer ne.on Studentem in seinem Dorf verstorbem,dem ich noch luarz vorher
zasamaenr nit eincs snderem Stud-ntern mi4 Typhue ing Kraaskenhane brie=
gen lises,der eime kas durch,8er arde.¢ nur sbheixbar Law 7z naechst!).
Das meue College wird Toilst'emsnlapen mit sepiic tark habven.llie ge= :
genwseriige service latrime wird taeglich vom Personal bediemi,dss micht
leich. zu bekomuen ist,und verpesbet ia der helssen Leis die Luff im
der penzer Umgetung, -

_ Ich zehe deshald so in die Einzelheiten,¢smit sie sich eimigeramagsen
vorsbellen koemnen,was dieser Bescnluss des K85 bedeutes. Mruder fchwerk
hatte nux schor ait Ger Bimrichtung des eirer loiles begomnen,weil diese
Raeune fuer die Umterbringung der eimen Haelfte der A1l Asia Delegierten
benmetigt warde.Auch unseres Koalerenzkucche war dart.




i, el

Es muselen einige Tueren und Fenster im die Wasnde gebrochen werdem,
septic tamks sind gebmut wordem,isusrn wurden gezogen evc.Die scmon
bestehenden Haeuser mach e es ums mnicht allzu schwer,daraus Lehper=
wohmu gen,Vorlc sungsraeume,eine Kapelle,Buecherei etc. zu machen,
Doek war moch nichts bisher getar zur Umstellung,bzw zum Uxbau des
Teilepg der dan Sindentex,Vorlesurgarasumen,Essrmm etc. diener soll.
Hier nmuessen eime Reihe von Waeaden gezoren werder,um dis ZvesiManp-
Rasumne des Hoptels zu ermoegliches etc.Das kommte Schwerk aicht tum,
wedl or dazu moch kein Geld habie,Er ahi,aber den Plan des neuen Col=
iege schon fertiy enmtworfem umber geradezu genisler Ansnutzung des
vornandeaen.3ein Koslenvoranschlag vesiraegt Rs 25000,CC fuer das
geeante Projekl.Las ist im Blick amf das Aussasss und der Charakier
der Gebaeude,dis er dsait gewimni,sin gerirger Preis,

Die gauze Arbeit muesste n A aber stocker(mach Abschluss d-r Kos=
ferenz),wean er michi wenigsiens eimen Teil (vielleicht 2/5)8es ge=
narnten rfetrages sofari erhaltenm koemnte.Es ist much auf eimem Com=
pound wis dem Rawnchi Compound nicht ungeisshrlichyeisen & lchea Kom=
plex von Hseusern usgeauizi,leer fuer eine laengere Zeit,und seien
es nur Woche: umd Monate,stehen zu lascen.Schom eimmal(im Jahre 57)
wer denr College vom X38 ain Gedbameudes zugssprocher vorder.Hs wurde im
Hendstreich usber Nacht gemomzern uand 2im langser Ceuricase ontwickelte
gich.,Vor sllen Seiten schiebt und Jdruecxt es,richt ailetzt von der
revolutionaeran,leickt entzuendbarer Meosss fer 40 Ramchi College Stu=
(enten,diz eine Huelfte des Raja Inagaliows hewohnen,lor Zusiand die=
ger Studenvenquartiere straeubi sich eiafach gegen jezliche Feg-hrei=

URE.

Ich moschts nun;auch auf Bitien vor Bruder Jchwark hin,sowhé sowle
auf Bitten vorn Sabab Suria und andrer(Xruder Bege) dem Aprell aa Sie
richtea,wenigotens einen Teil des ISchwerkschen Geldes zusendasn.Ich
bin mir darusbsr klar,dass Sie das vor ungeshinie finanzielle Schwhb=
rigkei ven sielli.Diese Plannrgs komnie »ur Zeit der Aufistellulg des
Budgets fuer 64 michit gemacht werdem.Damidls wussten wir noch michi,
wie schmell und wam» wir die Yilitserhasuse: bekowsen wuerdiem,wmich
bestend nech »icht der Plam, die Militaerhaeuser a=m Mzin Road fuer _
das theol, College zu verwemdem,lch weiss much picht unter walchem
Titel di% ser Retrag kommern wuerde (5 Jaresplem oder etwas extra?!?)
Auf jeden Fall moechte ich Ihnem,wemn 68 sich e irgesd ermcspglichen
laecsst,dic Ueberwecisung dieses Betraces oder zumindest ecines Teiles
gehr ane Herz legem.Bruder Schwerk kaar Ihaen noch maehere Mitbei=
lung mschan,— :

Was meine Abrechnumg segeht (JMEB ete),so will ich verzﬁﬁ?ﬂ¥u§%aﬁ§§

188, a B8R, FUTCNEENE B0 (BB BRI HEEP L B HATRER °BUR  vons er am=

ninit,dass sich groessere letraege haben eimsparen lasses,
Es gruesst Sie
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23rd. Octeber,136l

The Treasurer, K.3.3.,
GeliiskoChurch , Cgup Ranshi

Dear Sir,
Pleass find enclesed Bill fer Cctober, 1964 submitted by

" the healmaster of the Prachrak Freining Scheol slong with a statement
of imcomo snd expenditure fer September, 196l. The bill hes been duly
reconmended by me although I have neticed seversl discrepancies. Dr.
Secberg has written a letter in cennection with these ters of the
Pracharak Training scheol addressed to me dated the Septe » 6l
and ceples have been sent te , Dr. Bage, Reve Tete and Rev. Kless. In
the Flnanelsl statement fer ztpmr all these should have been shown

Y » item by ftem . I am afrald Pastor Seeberg will ain feel
unhapry shout it . ¥We sre sll interested in the fsct that Sehool
wummamumymmtm.mnreman.mxumm.
matter Tor settling up in course of time and recommend the bill se
that 1t may be passed and paid.

I have further difficulty nmlywlm“myct
the 111l and the Financial Statement m!ahlhln to recemmend send
umﬂWw&ﬁuaI“ttmamluqtﬂnmlnmmshatct
the statement, This means that I have ne coples left in my files and at

the time when Faster Sgeberg e office refers me to these bills &
© finencial statesents I am n-mwxm-gqummu o
llege I four

helpless d-\m.ﬁi? In the case of the Theeoleglcal
coples of the s and the financigl statements, one copy is given te
nnﬂMthMhﬁﬁmi;:thlth;maﬁm
: s .This is very cenvenien Revd. e is far away at jou
9EE1995na1) Hot mind if he will send all four eeples te me of the bills
and the financial statements snd I shall take care to get them passed em
nmumwmmmmummmaammm
eopy for myself..If yeu sgree kindly instruet the heafmaster to de se.
It will epplyvelse to the Tabitha School.In any case , unless I recemmend
even if get the bill it umgn.mm ( by me ) cepies may
be sent to you and others If the headmaster and the hesdmistress se w

wisgh to de,.

Befeore 1t 1s too late Inmﬁgmtok&nﬂym.
for a checking ef the asceounts of the logical College, The Pracha~
rak Training School and the Tebithae Scheol so that we may be quite safe
with this finsncisl matter ef these institutions.

Fou,
Yours Sincerely,

i

ec to 1. Rev. M.Tote, headmaster ;
\/i’ Rev. Dr, Bage, Prewukh Adhyaksh 5 E!-O
3+ Reve. H.Kloas, OHAIRMAN;
Board of Theological Education,
@. E. L. CHURCH



The Rev., Martin Seeberg.
Gossner Mission.

1 Berlin 41 ( Friedenau)
Hand jerystrsse. 19/20.

Dear Rev. Seeberg.

I acknewledge with thanks recipts of your letter of
1-7-64. and a cepy of your letter addressed te the Rev. J. J. P. Tiga
on 28-9-64, I am serry that I coeuld net reply your letter in time.
Following are my explanatiens on the peints raised by you.

l. Your letter of 1-7=064, shows the sum of Rs.1004.00.
balance frem the January te May Financial Reperts, including the medical
funde It is cerrect.The K. S. S. treasuerer had te pay Rs.960.00 . 0
the scheel, but he paid only Rs.864.00. for January 1964,

Financial Reperts frem June te August shews a balance
of Rs. 908.00. including medical fund. It is cerrect, because the K. S. S.
Traasupﬁar paid te the scheel a sum Rs. 96.00. less for January 1964. The
sum of "'8496400, has been paid only on 1-9-1964, as arear stipends for
Ja.nun.ry 1961}0

So the difference between the figures of the P. T. 8.
and the Gessner Missioen is ef the sum of Re. 96.00,.

2. Medical Fund: I have with me the sum Rs. 322,15, a balance
from the January te August acceunt. But I have net kept a separate cash besk
for Medicel Fund, I hope to have a cash beok very seens

5« Rs. 430.00. spent for furnitures frem the surplus amounts
‘T have clearly understeoed the position ef the Gessner
Missien in this connection. The scheel was in urgent need of these furnitures
and I had te take persensl initistive ta fulfil the needs It is not a IHXUFES
Xluxurious purchasee

I believe that the heads of the central institutions have
freedom te see Lhe needs of the institutions, and te guard the henour of the
institutiens fer peace and hnrmeny in the whole Gessner Churche.

The students of the scheel are thankful to the Gessner
Mission for the help they areé receiving,

cecs The Treasurer , K. 8. 8.
The Pramuikh. G.E.LC.
Tho Gh&im- B. T. E. i F- .
The Rev. H. ¥less. " Yeurs sincerely,

—

Haadzgzléggzg%Lf:-S.
Govindpure

Uctober 29, 196k, QC]‘ A . € }/



Yorv. Hemann Kloss —
G. k. L. Church-C¢mpound,
RANCHI/BIHAR.

Sie hatten wohl die Zahlungen fir den Gharbandhu und den Adhyatmik
Patr ab Juli eingestellt,weil Sie erst einen Bericht vwon mir haben
wollten.Ich hatte bis jetzt noch nicht Einzelheiten geschrieben -
das heiBt es war -was Uie angeht- alles in Ordnung.Das Geld wird,
sowelt ich sehen kann,ordentlich verwaltet.Da ich nicht mehr Treasu=
rer des Adhyatmik Patr war,wie vor 1 1/2 Jahren,habe ich auch nicht
direkten Einblick in die Gelder.Ich welB aber,daB die Sache lauft,
nachdem nun auch ein vollamtlicher Redakteur (eben jener Konvertit

Ch.Tiwari) mit dem Pramukh A. zusammen arbeitet.Ich habe folgende

2 Punkte erreicht:

a) der Adhyatmik Patr wurde mit dem Gharbandhu zusemmengelegt,indem
der Gharbandhu einige Seiten mehr erhielt,die Acdhyatmik Shiksha
genannt werden,d.h. "geistl.Unterweisung”.Dadurch wird ein Xonc
kurrengz der Blatter vermie_den,die sich auch finanziell auswir=
ken wiirde.(Iech darf am Rande vermerken,dal es nicht leicht war,
beide unter einen Hut zu bringen,da leicht immer alles "perstn=
lich" miBverstanden wird.)luf das Management des Gharbandhu habe

ich keinen direkten E4qnfluB.Ich glaube aber Ihnen versichern zu
konnen,dal die Finanzen richtig verwaltet werden.VMan hat nun schon
bei Mittenhuber und bei mir Anleihen gemacht.Senden Sie also bitte
den Budgetbetrag.Das (harbanahublatt kostet jetzt natiixrliééh mehr,
wenn auch durbh die Zusammenlegung -wie ich hoffe-gespart wird.
Wes nicht gebraacht worden ist,wird am Jahresende zusammen mit

dem ganten Kirchenbudget abgerechnet werden.Falls ein Rest bleiben

sollte,wird er ordnungsgemdl andrer Verwendung zugeflhrt in Ricks=

sprache mit IThnen. '

b) Seit dem Jahre 1940 hat -wie sich jetzt herausstellte- der Ghar=
bandhu illegal existiert.Da die Registrisrurg -wissentlich oder

_unwissentlich- nicht jéhrlich erneuent worden war,war die alte Num=
mer an ein andres Blatt vergeben worden - ausgerechnet an das Blatt
der Arya Samaj (die ind.Nazis!).Die wollten einen Case anstrengen
gegen das General Post~-0Office in Patna,weil eine andere Zeitung
frisch frohlich ihre Registration Number benutzte.Unserm erschrocke=
nen,unschuldigen (weil neuen)Redakteur bot man auf der Post sofortige

Verhaftung an,wenn er nicht sofort nach Patna fshre und die Sache
in Ordnung bringe.Das alles geschah in Bages Abwesenheit.Durch Fi=
panzierung der Fahrt etec Burch mich konnte die Sache gerade gebogen
werden.AuBerdem entpuppte sich der Postmeister in Patna als Christ.

- Sehwindlich sber kann einem werden,wenn man daran denkt,daf in all
den 24 Jahren die Kirche wegen der fehlenden Registration nie das
vergiinstigte) Porto zum Versenden des Gharbandhu in Anspruch genommen

hat,d.h. bei jedem versandten Exemplar wurden mindestens 2/3 zuviel

bezghlt!



Gossner P513310l

Bexlin 41 €
! H‘;nﬁj‘ ryst wrabe 1&‘;20 Berlin-Friedenau, 28th Gept 1964

:denan) psb/br

Chairman of the

Board of Theological Gduecation
GeHelie Church

Roeve Tdga

e/o P.P.Bijay

Kokar Chowk, H.B. Road

Hsnchd 4 Bihar
India

Dear Brother Tliga,

I should like to acknowledge ruupt of the fimancial report of the
Pracharaks' Trainiag Schoel for the mouths of Jume, July and lugust
1964,

1.

Se

In uy letteor of 1st July 1964, I had made some remarks ts the
finanelial report for the moaths of January to Hay 1964 which have

not been suswered yet. 2 surplus amount of 785,75 Rs. had bean

worked out for the paried of January - May 196‘ In contrast to it,
the financial report from June - iugust 1964 shows a bolance brought
forward of 908,~= Rs. Please let me know as to the diifereuce between
the figures of the Pracharak' Traialag School and the Gos:ner Misuionme

1 aleo miss in the present financial report that the surpius amount
of the Msdical Fund has not been eatered iato a specizl book and keept
there for assrious cases of illaess. The following amount has teo be
collacted in the meantime:

hlmo J’m to May196% 216,25 ks,

- ”'- LT

- Jlllf 25¢== Rae
" August 41,90 Rs.
522,15 Rs.

I have taken notice that furaiture for Hs. 430 have been bought

from the surplus amount of the month of August 1964. The Gossner

Mission agrees to this purchase, but should like to state that

such purchuses chould oaly be made exceptionally and in special need,
because the Gossner Miscion by granting stiperds, is giving fiunancial
security to the students for their personal needs, whereas the Gossaer
Chureh is responsible for the payment of salaries to teachers, maintanance
of buildinge ns well as equipment of schoolsa.

With kiand regarh,
Yours d.uml.;.

ec/Treashrer of Ki&
i frefuin M«.r]

Reve. Tete

_Reve Kloss



An Executive meeting of the College Council was held on the 25th
Sept.6L4 with a short prayer led by Rev.H.Kloss.

The following members were present in the meetingi~
Members:- l. Rev.d.J.P.Tiga Chairman

2, Shri I.5. Herenz
3. Rev, M. Tete
4, Rev. H. Kloss (Visitor)

= flur~ A o W~"
1. The minute of the last n;;ti was c&g§?¥éed.

2. Matters arising out of the last minute.

Members of the College-full Council.

1, Rev. J.J.P.Tiga (Chairman)
2, Rev, B, Minz

3., Rev, J.Topno

4. Rev. S.Surin ( Secretary)
5- Rev. M. Tete

6. Shri G,I.S.Horenx

7. Rev. J. Toppo

8, Rev. H.Kloss (Visitor)

Members of the execu C

p 20 Rev.J.J.P.Ti%&{Ghainman)
2. Rev.S.Surin,(Secretary)
3, Rev. J.Topno.

‘Pc Rev. M. Tete

5., Rev. J. Toppo

6. Rev. H.Kloss (Visitor)

- D aﬁw adngagjggz- These kwms two students Amarnath Singh and
sihdas surin have dropped.

gg;onOﬁ T%;%!!gr:- His admission is confdrmed today because the

authorities of the Khutitoly school withdrew the objection

and recommended his admission. Therefore the Principal and
the chairman admitted him provisionally. This was approved
by the Council.

g;;}—;gudogguz--rhert was only one girl candidate- Merian Minz,
e admission of Miss Merian Minz be approved.

Hostel accommodation of Miss K.Merian Minz:- It was resolved
that she will be accommodated in the Girls' College hostel
with proper understanding with the authorities.

New gggisgégg %g; a wacant seat:- Kushalmay Tirkey be admitted
in the College Ifor a probationary period.

Stipends:- The stipends of Solomon T4rakwar and Miss Merian Minz
be released as soon as possible.

James Toppo:- He is recommended only by the local pastors therefore
his case is not considered. ‘

L, DMoney received from the Mahila Sammittee:- It was reported by
H.Kloss Acting Principal that he received Rs 100.00 from

Miss A. Minz the President Mahila Sammittee.

The College Council notes that Rev.H.Kloss has spent
Rs 160.00 for beds in advance. When the budget for beds will
be released he will be paid back of his advance moneye.

This money Rs 100.00 is a gift from Mahila Sammittee
therefore this amount be spent in publicity of the Lutheran
theological College. '



5. Scholarsh: X cher neologi studies:~

(a) The B.T.k. and the K.5.5. be requested to provide in the
budget of 1965 for L.Th.2nd class for prosecuting their
stullies for the P.D. and also provide for the certain
number of B.D. students for studying in the Colleges, where
there are classes for these Courses.

(b) All L.Th, students, who pass in the 2nd ealss be required
to prosecute their studies for higher theological Courses,

{c) One scholarship for L.R.E. and one for M.Th.Course.

6, Unpaid stipends for B.Tirkey and M.Samad of Serampore College:-
The Pramukh Adhyaksh informed the Council that the church owes

to Serampore College Rs 1020.00 only towards the stipend from

these twe students. Serampore College has advanced this amount
to these students in the hope that the church would spend this
money to the students. The church has so far failed to refund

this advance met by the College.

Resolved:- That Rs 1020,00 be paid out of Rs 6130.00 being
the balance of stipends received from the Kuratorium for 1965
and that the Pramukh Adhyaksh be authorised to forward this
money to Serampore College.

7. The New College Building:-

(1) The Pramukh Adhyaksh thz informed the College Council that
there is a plan to set apart the portion of the M.E.5. area
namely the eastern portion of the road from the church o the
Rajah~-Bungalow.

(2) The College Council 4s also happy to know that the architect

Mr.Schwerk has already prepared a plan for accommodating the

theological College therefore its remodelling etc.

(3) The Gollege Coupcil would request the authorities concerned
to keep in mind the necessity of upgrading the College in
the near future.For this purpose the College Council would appre-
ciate if architect Mr.Schwerg would kindly prepare a full plan
and an estimate,

(4) The College Council should make a effort to obtain funds for
construction and renovation of present building from the TEFe
and for this purpose the planping Commission of the G.l.L.Church
be, requested to state how much of the estimate the church will

ble to bear by itself.

(5) The College Council requests the K.5.3. to allow the College
to occupy the proposed Campus as soon as the Asia-Lutheran
conference is over,

The meeting ended with a short prayer led by the
Chairman,

J‘Z | i
A TEE e 36 uﬁ%/’ﬁ«

o /7/&/

A? /e cr//ef " College Council. %

7y eaturev. f-y-a-

_SQ.C.V-;J—G.M\]’ k'-“"-& .
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Rev. ]. J. P. TIGA m.A.nD.,s1M. Clo P.P. BIJAY,
Tt KOKAR CHOWK, H. B. ROAD,
RANCHL

BOARD OF THEOLOGICAL EDUCATION
lﬂbh. s@!ﬁﬁ.{’h

The Pramukh Adhyaksh,
G.E.L.Gm.h,
Dear Sip,
Thanks for your letter NHe. 786/6) of xoﬂurdn{.
Yos, in my letter under reoference all that I have sald i1s thab
thenitems awe in accordance with the decisiens I am serry I did
o into the detalls of the ameunts which the head acceun-
t has pelinted eut JMe 1a right, I have 10?,4 inte the minue-
tes of the Cellege Council dated the 1lth. Febs 196k.Accerding
to the décision the Book Cranh and the Maintemence Grait for
each student per menth are te be Rs, lj/» in each egse. Ia anm
requesting the Prineipal te reply te your objectiens and the
estions ralsed in your letter.By the s in the copy of the
ial Statement fer Jume te st there 18 ne mentien
of the rate +It is stated as unders Tours Sineerely,
y the amounts eof expendibure per
month has beon shown . |
Copy to $

: | e = (L1
1, KoSeS«3¢eretary’'s ofice CHAIRM AN, ?
. \/. Dye M»Seeberg,%esmer Migsien Board of Theological Education,

3+ The Head SEUSEAg o G. E. L. CHURCH




i - o

0SSV KVANGSLIS AL JUTHSRAN 3L USE TN CHC

Ref, Mo, 786/64.

Prom te
The Pramukh Adhyokeh,
G, B fie Churpch,landnl,

To,
' The Chiiman,
3 L &,
G, liiy LaShurch, ; s
Ranghi, the 17th Sept,'64,
Dear Siv, o

Please vefer to your letter Jated 16,0,64 addressed to the
Head Agsountant, X.3.5, of tae G,i,L. Church, In that letter you
have mentionsd in connection with the ageounta of Incowe and Lxpille
dl ture of the etipeude of swdente for the wmonthe of June,July and
noust, 1954 subnitted by the Tutheran Theological Cellege and have
etated that " the ttems of expenditure sre ln sccerdunce with the
denision of the Collsge Jounell duly approved by yhe B, Lede piie S oS
and the furatorium ", '

Bowaver, We 5.5.5. recorde show that the K,8,5, has on re-
coreudation of the B, T.L. apnroved Rg, 4/~ for DBock grant end in,4/
for malntsumcs to be included in in the s'tipend pald to ench stu-
dent, The financial otatements submitted te our Gffice shows that
the payment Las been made at the rate Re,2 - for Dook graut and
Re,6/- for Maintenange for each atmdent, Thue, vhen tho statement
igbased on Wt K.5.5. has approved, the trial balangs shows that
the Dook grant loses Re,100/- whersas the llainten2uce ascount gdus
B8, 100/~, Tis fact hes been mentioned by the leed ‘scountant ip
his letter dfted 30.7,04.

: Thayefore, plesse clarify astc when $he P, T,4, a proved the
change showm above and whether the sane has becn fowwarded to the
K.o.5. or not, 1T it has been fowearded when has it been done, In
case the resommendation of the B, T... has not yet besu forvarded

to the X.5,5., the sane be please done aleng with wvhich the reascus
for such a chauge be stated, ' ‘

Youys Sincerelys

Mlepc

= - § “M\\
g { ¥, bage ) Gl 2 )
Framukh «'Wﬂkﬂh, Gl Le Shursh,
ianghbi,

Copy W te

1, K,5.8. Secretx y's Office.
2, Ha, Ageouutant, KoS,.8,

 .CHAIRMAN,
Board of Theological FEducalion,
G, v L. CHURCH
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Gossner Mission
1 Berlin 41 (“riedenan)
Handjerystrafie 19/20 peb/br
Berlin-Friedenau, den 27.8.1964

Pramukh Adhyalksh
Rev. bre. M. Bﬁgﬂ
GeBels Church

W

Jubject: Stipends for the students of the Theological Training
Institutions - September - December 196?'

Dear Brother Bage,

According to our agreement, we are sending you

Roe 3360 for the Theological College at Rauchi
Rse 3.960 for the Pracharakh Training School Govindpur
Ree 3.600 for the Tabita=Praining-School

These amounts are designated for stipends for the months September,
October, November and December 1964,

- e are now in the position to transfer the money to the scount of the
GEL Church = GeS«le Church of Chotanagpur and Assam ¢/d Alc No. 1564
United Bank of India Ltd. Ranchi Branch - directly. However, the money
you will receive will be a little different to the above mentioned amount
of Rse. 10,920, because we do not know the rate of exchange beforehand.
Please enter the surplus amount as advance payment for the stipends 1965.

Please make payments to the three mentioned institutions after their
having submitted the reguested reporte.

Sincerely yours,

hospin AT

ce/ Dre Bage 3 x
Rev.Kloss 1 x



Gossner Mission
1 Berlin 41 {Friedenau)
Handjerystrabe 19/20 adh/oe
BerlineFriedenaun, den 27.5.1964

o tae

Board of Theologieal iducation
of the Gef.Le Church

c/o Reve Jo Tiga

jubject: itipends for the Fracharsk Tralsing School
for the months leptember - leceaber 1964

Yoday, we reguected our accountant to seand

B8. 3960
o the GeZelels in Ranchl to the credit of the Pracharak Traisnlung ‘choole.
This amount is designeted for astipends te 33 students at the om

Praining School for the period September = December 196k. zach ut
receives 30 4s. monthly.

The head accountant of the Gelele0s has besn reguested to sake the
payments the 2.T+Ee has received the report, showing the sctual
expenses - sufust 1964,

Sincerely yours,
brofe, JM‘?

ee/ Pr. Bage 2 n
flove Tote 1 =
Heve Elosa 1 x




Gossner Mission
1 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
Handjerys rabe 19/20 dsb/br
Borlinefriedensu, dea 2751964

Te the
Board of Thsolegical Zducation
of the Gedele Church

Sublectt Stipends for the Theo 1 College is Hanchi
Jeptember « Lacember 1

i our accountant to send

B8 3,360
0 the Gelelels inm imnchi to the credit of the Theological Golloses

This amount is designated for stipends to 17 male studeats at the
Theologieal Joll for the period September - December 1964, tach
student receives Hue moathlye

The remittance 6f ige 34360 azain contains stipeads of & x 40 2y, for
female studeats for the months September « December 1964, If these
amammmnm.wmdnm.-aumom
for the year 1965,

Today, we request

The head nea.ul#aut of the ﬁ;ﬁ.&.ﬁ. has been reguested to make the
payasats ths He¥slis ham received the report, showing the actusl
expenses sugust 1564,

Sincerely yours,
Hefbus, Ju/f-u_j

W@mhpix
GeSurdn 1T x
HeveKloss 1 =

Pole hmuwmmmmwnnwusum.
The Board is authorized to use the stipeands for the Theologs
College for equipment of the library also.




Goesner Missiog pab/br

1 Eﬂrl’i't: 41 {.'T"rfﬂdenau) BerlineFrisdenau, don 27,5,19864
andjerysirafe 19720

Subject: Stipendds for the Tabita Teaining- and Bible School
septeuber -« Jecember 1964

Today, urmﬁﬂmmunat to send
Ree_ 3600
o the GeEelele in Ranchi to the credit of the Tabita-sSchools
This mt_ is tné for stipends to 30 feaale students at the

Tabita= Tralsing-School for the period September - December 1964, iach
atudent recaives 30 ilse monthly.

The head accountant of the GeB.le0s has been requested to mulke the
payments the BeTelie has received the report, showing the setual
expenses ) = ‘mguat 1964,

e are sorry thatl we did not receive a copy of the finascial statesment
for January to May 1964 whish the Tabita-3ehool sent to the Soard of
Theologlcal iducation on 13th of June 196k,

sincerely yours,
/fa,e.f_;q v’"wﬁ—7
/

ce/ Ur. Bage 2 x%
Do Homrom 1 x
Reve Xlows 1 x




G‘"OESZ’ 0 -.,30]1'
1 B_'er.}i._-... 4} L i-idenan) drbg/br
Haudjerysirabe 19/20 Berlin-Friedenau, 22. Juli 1964

Pramukh Adhyaksh
Rev. Dr.M. Bage
G.E.L. Church

Ranchi / Bihar
India

Betre: Subsidy for "Gharbandhu" paper = your letter of 16th July, 1964

Dear Brother Bage,

Thank you very much for your information regarding the progress of
publishing and distributing the Gharbandhu. You know how much I am
interested in it. We have not received the requested report on the
Gharbandhu from Reve. Kloss until the end of June so that we did not
include in our remittance the second subsidy for the period from
July to December 1964 of 1.500 DM.

e shall now include this amount in our bigger remittance to Reve Kloss
at the beginning of October 1964. I hope that Rev. Kloss can lend you
this amount in the meantime. In general, we have desist from sending
saaller amounts to India in the present tranasfer situatione They have
to be included in bigger remittances to be made at the beginning of
each quarter of the year.

I, therefore, ask for your patience in this matter .

With kind regards,
I am yours,

Dre Christian Berg

(left for a conference)
N -

iytx,t<,zna4u&?LH,

cc/Rev. R.Kloss, Head Accountant
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From t=

Rev, Dy, Bage,
Pramukh Adhyaksh,G,E,L,Chureh,

Ranohi, the 16th July'sd,

Dr, Ch, Berg, Director,
Goasner Mission Seeiety,
Beriin - Friedenau,
Handjerysty, 19/20,
Gemany,

Subjest t- Suk
Dear Brother Berg,

The subsidy which the Kuratorivw sent for munning
' Gharbandhu' and' Adhyatmik ' for last six months helped us much
in attempting to regularise the paper, Brother Klose might have
reported that the paper ls now regularly being published, Ite x
standard has also roved althouth it still needs some improve.
ment which I hope will take place by and by, In the wmeanvhile
*Gharbandhu' and ' Adhyatmik ' both papers have been amalga-

mated,

Brother Mittenhuber is 3aking great interest in re-
gularieing this paper and also in improving 1its show Member-
ship is inoreasing, I hope that it may be poszidble for me to
be more strong financially as regards this paper,

May I request you td s2ud us the subsidy neaded for
the second half of this year, namely for the peried from July
to December'é4,

To,

 With kind regards,

Yours Sinserely,

Mg,

( ¥, Bage ),
Pramukh Adhyaksh,
President,
G, 4, L. Chureh,Ranch i,

Copy to 1«

1, Head Ascounta t.\/
2, Rev, A, Kloss,



Gossner Mission
1 Berlin 41 (¥riedenaun) psb/br
Handjerysirabe 19/20 | Berlin-Friedenau, 1 July 1964

Revs M. Tete
Hendmaster P«TeSe

Subject: Stipends for the Pracharak-Traiaiang-School

Pear Brother Tete,

Thank you very muchk for sending us the financial reports for the
months January to May 1964,

From this report I have seen that you had at your disposal all the
stipends up to the monthe of May. I do hope that - by sending this
money -~ the joy for your fine work has grown amongst your students
as well as for yourself.

I suppose that you did not spend all the money because you did not
receive the stipends on time. You are now in the happy positien to
have some extra money for times of distress aand trouble.

secording to your report, I coue to the conclusion that this amocunt
of Hse 1.008,=« for the months January - May 1964 is in your hands
(in the month of Hay the remaining amount is not Rse. 411,~- but Rse 511,-=).

The sum of Rse 1400fl4== has to be entered in the report for June -
August 1964 sa income.

In our letter of 23 Mareh 1964, I have requested you te carry over
the rest of the medieal fumnd not used in the present term to the uext
one in order to fill up a possibly bigger gape

Ree 216,25 of the medical fund have not been spent from January =
May 196k, Please enter this amount inm a spulﬁ book and keep it

at your disposal for serious cases of illaeas.

The sbove mentioned amouat to be entered as inceme in the next report
is as follows:

Yith kind regards,
Smtrnlr yours,

ec/Board of Theol.iducation (’ MA\’]

Chairman JedePe Tiga
ec/Pramukh ‘dhyaksh Dre Bage 2x
ce/Reve Kloss




Gossner Mission
1 Berlin 41 (Fricdenau)
Handjerysirabe 19/20 psb/br
: Berlin-Friedenau, 25 June 1964

Dear Hrother Tets,

I am sorry that there have been delays in paying the stipeads for
January - Hay 1964,

Because of aisunderstandings, the total amount was not traasferred
to the Head sccountant of the GEIL so that the GELC had to borrow
the amount promised by us from other bodies ian the meantime.

“g do hope that this matter has been solved now and that the stipends
for the months of June - August 1964 have also reached you.

S4incerely yours,

oo ""%4*7

c¢/ Pramukh ‘dhyaksh GELC
Rev. Hs Kloss
Board of Theol, HZducation




-

Gossner Mission
1 Berlin 21 (Uriedenan)
Handjerysuabe 19/20

YVernmnork
fir Berra Dr. Berg

Betre: Uberweisung der Stipendien flr die Studeatenm des Theologieal
Collegea, der Pracharak Traianing School sowie der TabitaeSchool
fir dle Yonate Januar - Mai 1564

Am 26. Mdrz 1964 hat die Kasse der Gossner Mission Uber den Missions=
rat ia Hamburg den Betrag von 11.4§% Rae liberwiesene Ver Betrag war
beatimat fiir die Atdpgendien der theclogischen Zchulen. Ure Bage,
das Board of Theological Sducation und die drei Institutslelter haben
in Briefen vom 23. Mirz 1964 dariilber Hachrieht bekommens

Da wir su dievem Jeitpunkt flr eine iLramnsferbeginctigte Uberweisung
kedin Konto deor GUIC angeben konaten, auf der =anderen 3eite aber auf
die Vorteils nicht verzichtea wollten, haban wir die Uberveisung auf
das Konto dss 70 geleistet.

In einem Bricf vom 25. Mirz 1964 wurde Bruder Junghans folgendes mitgee
teilts

" Sie werden auf Ihrem Konto ia Ranchi in den niichaten Tagen einen
Betrsg sagezeigt bekommen, den wir Ihnen iberweisen muBiton, obe
wohl er nichts mit dem 'TU 2u tun hat. is handelt sich um die
Stipendlengelder der drei Theologischean Iastitutionen der GLIS.
Darf ich Sie herzlich bitten, den Retrag von

11.450,« Rae auf des Konto 1564 der United Bank
welterzuleitens Die GEIC wedd bereits, um was es sich handelt."

Dan Briefsn von Herrm Rech vom 15.0. sowie von Bruder Kleus vom 18.6.,64
entnehme Lch, dad Aruder Junghans bedauerlicherveise diecsen Betrag
nicht weltargeloitet hat, obwohl von umserer Seite die Anwelsuag an

ihn ergangen ist.

Da die GEI0 asdch zwischenzeitlich den Betrag vom TIC Fudl gelishen hat,
5011l Bruder Junghans uwaverzliglich die noch bei iha liegeuden Oelder

an das TIC weiteriiberwelsen. Damit wire die leidige Angelegsnheit fir
alle Besteiligten arledigt.

Laut iusgunft von Sruder Kloss (18.6.64) sind die inspesent vier
Brisfe an die GILC wegen der Stipendieniiberweisung alcht anzekommen.
us scheint in ZJukunft emplehlenswert zu sein, solehe iriefe per Liae
achreiben abaunassnden,

Barlin, den 22641964 \/?
psb/br A«/‘V—vj

cc/ Kasas M
P. Klozs
vr. Juaghane



The Rev. Martin Seebors,
Mission Inspsctor. Gossner Mission.
1 Berlin 41, Friedsnam, Handjerystrese 19/20,

.
Year Rev. Seeberg,
| Thanle you much for your lottop's copy of June 4, 1964,
to the Board of Theologizal Education of the Gossner Church, Ranchi. As
regards the financiel statements Jenuery-May 1964 , I an sorry to say that
the stipends for for February 1964, was paid to me on 4=6-1954, and for the
month of Hay I have not received any stipende until teday,

The Pracharake® Tradning Sehool closed on 16-5=1964 for
swmer vecetion end reopened on 18-6-6l, New I do not have money to run the
schools Moy I thercfore request you to kindly selr your acccmt&nﬁ to send
the stipends for May 1964, T wild g;i;o the fimansial staements to the B. 7. E
#soon after I vogalve the stipends for the month of Hay 1064,

Sincersly yours?,

—

Cs0./ The Pramukh. GELG, /
The RW. ﬁ- KIOBSQ

The Board of Theol. Educations
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]‘ Gossner Mission
1 Berlia 41 ('riedenan)
Handjerysirabie 19/20

psb/br
Berlin-Friedenau, 4 June 1964

Pramukh Adhyaksh
Rev. Dr. M. Bage
GelioLs Church

Ranchi / Bihar
India

Subject: Stipends for the students of the Theological Training
Institutions - June / July / August 1964

Dear brother Bage,
According to our agreement, we are sending you
Rse 245204== for the Theological College at Raanchi

RsSe 2.970,~~ for the Pracharakh Training School Govindpur
Rae 2.700,~= for the Tabita-Training-School

These amounts are designated for stipends for the months June, July
and August 1964,

Since we had difficulties in sending you the remittance to the account
of the GELC, we have sent the amount to the accounu of the TTC Fudi.
iie requested Mre. Schwerk to send the money to the account 1564 at the
United Bank immediately.

Please transfer the amounts to the thrse mentionazd institutions after
their having submitted the reguested report from the Kuratorium to the
Board of the Theological Education.

Sincsrely yours,
}%a{ﬁ;q 'f14/¢447

ec/ Hsad accountant KSS Ranchi
ce/ P, Kloss, Ranchi
¢c/ Chairman, BeToBEe, GeB.L. Church




Gosgner Mission
1 Beglin 41 { "ricdenan)
Handjeryswrafie 19/20
psb/br
Berlin~Friedenau, 4 June 1964

To the
Board of Theological Education
of the G.E.L. Church

Ranchi / Bihar
India

Subject: Stipends for the Pracharak Training School
' June, July, August 1964

Today, we requested our accountant te send
Rs. 2.970""_

to the GeE.L.C. in Ranchi to the credit of the Pracharak Training
Schoole.

This amount is designated for stipends to 33 male students at the
Pracharak Training School for the period Jume - August 1964. Each
student receives 30 Rs. monthly.

The head accountant of the G.E.L.C. has been requested to transfer
‘the stipends for the months June =~ August 1964 after the B.T.E.
has received the report, requested from the Kuratorium, showing
the actual expenses January - May 1964 (refer to our letter of

L4 December 1963).

]

Sincerely yours,

/zw%

cec/ Pramukh Adhyaksh
c¢c/ Rev. M. Tete
cc/ Rev. Kloss




Gossner Mission
1 Berlin 41 (¥riedenan)

Handjerysirafe 19/20 psb/br

BerlineFriedenau, % June 1964

To the
Board of Theological fducation
of the G.5.L« Church

Ranchi / Bihar
Thiia

Subject: Stipends for the Theological Collegegin Sanchi
June, July, August 1964

Today, we requested our accountant to send
Rie 245209

to the GefllaleCe in Ranchi to the credit of ths Theological Colliege
at Ranchi.

This amount is designated for stipends to 17 male studeunts at the
Theological Callege for tae period Jume - August 1564, Bach student
receives 40 is. monthly.

The remittance of Rs. 2.520,~= also coatains stipends of 4 x 40 Rau.
for female students (refer tc our letter of 20 May) for the months
June, July aand Sugust. If this stipends are not needed yeot, they
shoeuld be used zs advauce payment for the male students for the
mcnth of September 1964,

The head accountant of the GeEeleCe has been requested te tranasfer
the stipends for the months Jume - August 1964 after the B.T.5.
has received the report, reguested {rom the Kurutoriun, showing the
aczu?l expenses January -« May 1964 (refer to our letter of 4 December
1963) .

Sincerely yours,

A%w,]

¢c/ Pramukh idhyaksh
ee/ Reve Saban Surin
ce/ Pe Kloss



;‘Gossner Missiom
1 Berlin 41 ("riedenaun)
Handjerysirafie 19/20 pab/br
Berlin-Friedenau, 4% June 1964

To the
Soard of Theological Sducation
ef tha GeEeLs Church

ne ihzaw
nd

Zubject: Stipends for the Tabita Training- sad Bible Schosl
June, July, August 1064

Today, we requested our epccountant to zend

Rﬁ- 2: ZGQ.--

to the GelelCe in Ranchi to the credit of the Tabita Trainiag School
at Goviadpure

This amouat is designated for stipends to 30 female Studeats at the
Tabita Trainiag School for the period June - August 1964, Zach student
racaives 30 lse. monthly.

The head accountant of the GeBeLele has been requested te transfer
the stipends for the months June - August 1964 after the BeT.ls

has received the report, requested irom the Kuratorium, sihowing the
aegagl expenses Januwary - May 1964 (refer to our letter of 4 December
1963).

Sincerely yours,
/%%ﬁul: 452(/#¢77

¢/ Pramukh Adhyaksh
- Hemd Mrs. De Hemrom

Ev- Xloza



y -
Gosg'] 'I'..' Mission
1 Berlig 41 (iriedenan) psb/br

Handjﬁ’:ys‘“‘*&“ 19/20 Berlin-Friedenau, 20 May 1964

Board of Theological Education
Pramukh Aidhyaksh Rev. Dr. Bage
GeEsLs Church

Ranchi / Bihar
India

e: Extension of scholarships for the Theological College at Ranchi

el

Dear Brother Bage,

Miss Hedwig Schmidt wrote us in a letter of 14 May 1964 that,
according to her suggestion, the Board of Theological Hducation
has agreed to train women at the Theological College at Ranchi.
The Theological College is basically willing to take two to four
young girls who are considered to be teachers at the Tabita-School
later one.

On behalf of the Kuratorium of the Gossner Mission, I should like

to inform you that the Gossner Mission is willing to grant up to
four scholarships amounting to 40 Rs. monthly from June 1964 onwards
for the study of young girls at the Theoclogical College at Ranchi.

Since this matter is urgent, we shall send you asnother four stipends
in addition to our present scholarshipsvwith our next remittance for
the Theological College, without knowing the exact number of the

- female studentse.

The Gossner Mission welcomes the resolution of the Gossner Church
to give able female students the opportunity of studying at the
Theological College at Ranchi.

e request that the matric will also be the basis for these female
students to enter the Colleges

With kind regards,
Yours
fﬁ« Lt '}4:(/f<q'7
J

ce/ Rev. Saban Surin

_Reve He Kloss
Miss He Schmidt
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Stipendien-Ordnung der GoBnerkirche

Die GEL Church of Chota Nagpur und Assam vermittelt Stipendien
fiir graduates, die von der Gofiner Mission in Deutschland ge-
wihrt werden an solche Studenten, die von einem Stipendien-
ausschuf der Kirche ausgewidhlt werden.

Die Mitglieder dieses Stipendienausschusses sind der Pramukh
Adhyaksh, ein Adhyaksh und ein deutscher Co-worker. Die Aus-
wahl in diesen Ausschuff muf einstimmig beschlossen werden.

Da das Auslands-Studium in der Regel mehrere Jdre beanspru-
chen wird, sind verheiratete oder verlobte Personen von der
Bewerbung ausgeschlossen,

Die Bewerber haben sich schriftlich zu verpflichten, sich nach
Vollendung des Studiums im Rahmen der vorliegenden Notwendig-
keiten in den Dienst der GEL Church stellen zu lassen.

Die Leitung der GEL Church wird bei weiblichen Studenten nach
ihrer evtl. Verheiratung in Indien in serlsorgerlicher Weise
gich um eine Sonderregelung in diesen FHdllen bemiihen.

Die Bewerber fiir ein Studium in Deutschland haben vor Antritt
des Studiums schriftlich die Bedingungen und Richtlinien fir
den Aufenthalt in Deutschland (Stipendienordnung des GoBfner-
hauses von 1962) anzuerkennen.

Die Bewerber fiir ein Studium in Deutschland werden nur dann

von den Universitéiten zugelassen, wenn mindestens das Bachelor
dekree in the Second Division received at a recognized univer-
8ity in Indien nachgewiesen werden kann.*Wegen lMangel an freien

Arbettsplidtzen ist eine Zylassung nur_ in Ausnahmeffllen mdglich.

¥ P annes 1, oy b L dn
Bewerber fiir ein Studium in Deutschland sollten sich¥Grund-
kenntnisse -aneignen, damit der Aufenthalt in Deutschland - abge-
sehen von dem ersten halben Jahr im Sprachinstitut - méglichst
ganz fiir das Fachstudium ausgenutzt wird.

Das Stipendium wird lEngstens flir einen Zeitraum von 6 Jahren
gewdhrt, fiir technische Disziplinen und medizinische Fakultéiten
in Ausnahmef&llen bis zu 7 Jahren.

Fiir GewEhrung eines deutschen Stipendiums fiir nicht-graduates
erfolgen von Fall zu Fall besondere Regelungen.

Anmerkung:
ac esprechung mit Bruder Kloss ist es erforderlich, dessen dezi-
diert ablehnende Haltung gegeniiber der Gewfhr eines Stipendiums
fiir ein Studium an Universitéten in England und Amerika festzu-
halten. Dieser FragenkompleB bedarf also noch der sorgfiltigen
¢ Erwdgung der Missionsleitung und des Kuratoriums, bevor eine Rege-
lung der GofSnerkirche vorgeschlagen werden kann.



-2 -

{1

Ebenfalls wlirde die lglichkeit wem ®r Gewihr eines Stipendiums
fir ein Studium an indischen Universititen - abgesehen wn den
kircheneigenen Trainingsinstutionen - vorliufig auBer Acht ge-
lassen. Auch fiir diesen Komplex sollte eine Sonderregelgung in
absehbarer Zeit getroffen werden.

Pfarrer Kloss wird gebeten, den vorliegenden Entwurf mit nach
Indien zu nehmen, ihn aber erst zu verwenden, nachdem el ne Riick-
sprache mit Missionsdirektor Dr. Berg nach dessen Riickkehr er-
folgt ist und eine VMitteilung iiber evtl, Korrekturen ergangen
st.

Berlin, den 20.4.1964 /W?

P.Sbg/Wo.
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Stipendien-Ordnung der GoBnerkirche

1l.) Die GEL Church of Chota Nagpur und Assam vermittelt Stipen-
dien fir graduates, die von der GoBner Mission in Deutschland
gewdhrt werden an solche Studenten, die von einem Stipendien-
AusschuB der Kirche ausgewdhlt werden.

2.) Die Mitglieder dieses Stipendien-Ausschusses sind der Pramukh
Adhyaksh, ein Adhyaksh und ein deutscher Co-worker. Die
Auswahl in diesen AusschuB muB einstimmig beschlossen werden.

3.) Da das Auslands-Studium in der Regel mehrere Jahre bean-—
spruchen wird, sind verheitatete oder verlobte Personen
von der Bewerbung ausgeschlossen,

4,) Die Bewerber haben sich schriftlich zu verpflichten, sich
fiir einen Zeitraum von fiif Jahren in den Dienst der GEL Church
zu stellen.

5.) Die Bewerber fiir ein Studium in Deutschland haben mxzk vor
Antritt des Studiums schriftlich die Bedingungen und Richt-
linien fiir den Aufenthalt in Deutschland (Stipendienordnung
des GoBnerhauses von 1962) anzuerkennen.

6.) Die Bewerber fiir ein Studium in Deutschland werden nur dann
von den Universit&Zten zugelassen, wenn mindestens das Bachelor
degree in the Second Division received at a recognized Imxthe
university in Indien nachgewiesen werden kann.

Flir Medizinstundeten ist die Zulassung due to the lack of
vacant places nur in Ausnahmefdllen mdglich.

7.) Bewerber fiir ein Studium in Deutschland haben sich Grundkennt-—
nisse anzueignen, damitder Aufenthalt in Deutschland - ahge-
sehen von dem ersten halben Jahr im Sprachinstitut - moglichst
ganz fir das Fachstudium ausgenutzt wird.

8.) Das Stipendium wird léngstens fiir einen Zeitraum von 6 Jshren
gewdhrt, fiir technische Disziplinen in Ausnahmefdllen bis
zu 7 Jahren.

$ERHRERERen

9.) Fiir Gewdhrung eines REmixEkeER Stipendiums fiir ein Stdium an
-~ Universitéten im England und Amerika gelten besondere Regelungen

lo.) Fiir Gewdhrung eines deutschen Stipendiums fiir nicht-graduates
gelten besondere Regelungen.
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Vermerk fiir Herrn Pastor Seeberg Dﬁdéifnumc 547

Betr.: Stipendien-Ordnung der GoBnerkirche

Nochmals die eindringliche Bitte und Aufforderung, daB Sie gich
mit P, Kloss um den Dienst an der GoBnerkirche bemiihen, daf
diese eine brauchbare Stipendiaten-Ordnung erh&lt; im besonderen
fiir die Auswahl der Bewerber(innen) zu einem Ausland-Studium.

Die Angelegenheiggst nicht direkt eilig, da wir unsererseits

gur Zeit nicht rasch die Zahl der indischen Studenten in Deutsch-
1and aufstocken sollten; aber ich bin immer wieder in dieser Sa-
che angesprochen und merke, wie wichtig sie denBriidern hier ist.

Einige Gesichispunkte meinerseits

a) Der Entwurd, den ja eines Tages das KSS der GoBSnerkirche ver-
abschieden muB, sollte so gefaBt werden, dal es die Moglich=-
keit bietet, sowohl nach Deutschland (liber GoBner~Mission)
wie auch nach USA oder England etwa (liber LWF) Leute zu sen-
den. Bei einigen Berufen wird klar das zweite ratsam gein.

b) Intelligenz, spraghliche Grundkenntnisse und charakterliche
ewdhrung sollten gemeinsam als Voraussetzungen genannt wer-
den.

¢) Keine verheirateten oder durch Verlobung gebundenen Leute!

d) Verpflichtung, 5 Jahre nach Riickkehr sich dem Dienst ihrer
Kireche unter deren Bedingungen zur Verfligung zu stellen.

e) Den einladenden Stellen im Ausland wird in aller Form Recht
und Pflicht zugestanden, bei mangelndem FleiB oder ernst-
lichen etdischen VersttfBen den Stipendiaten heimzuschicken.

Sie werden gleichgzeitig gebeten, in fiirsorge undSeelsorge den
ihnen anvertrauten Studenten zu férdern und ihm zur Erreichung
seines Studienzieles zu helfen.

Schwierig zu sagen, in welchem Alter die Entscheidung ratsam ist.
Das mag variabel gehalten werden.

Versucht Buer Bestes, so daB P. Kloss nach Riickkehr in Ranchi
mit dem Entwurf weiterarbeiten kann.

Caleutta, 31.1.1964
gez. Berg
D/ P. Kloss
Wive 604-.64
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Berlian-Friedenau, 23 March 1964

Revs Dr. Me Bage
Pramukh Ac _
BeFole Gb.mh

¢hi
India

Subject: Stipends for the students of the Theological Training Insti=-
tutions of the G.B.L. Church

Dear Brother Bage,

&eeordin; @o ;ﬂuv letter of 12 March 1964 we sent you a remittance
> £ : 1.450,~ R8s for scholarships for the three
'heo Lo i tions for the months from January - May 1964,
ataet we hld aiffiﬁultien in seading you the first remittaance to
you mentioned acecht, we have sent the amount = because of the

urgeacy - to the account of the ATC. We requested Dr. Junghans

to send the momey immediately to the account 1564 at the United
Banke

May 1 mentione once more that the atipends are given for the studenta
and not for running the institutionse. The Gelele Church will be re-
sponsible for the salaries of the teachers, repairs etc.

Hevertheless, I hope that these new regulations may be a good help
for strengithesning the work of the Churche

¥ith kind reguréa.

Petic W‘-ﬁ/

ce/ KiSRReasurer's office
K38 Secretary's office
Chairman, BeTeBe
- Reve Klons, s.Zt. Germany
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Berlin-Friedenau, 23 March 1964

To the
Board of Theological Education
of the GeBeLe Church

Ranchi / Bihar
Iudia

Subject: Stipends for the Tabita Training- and Bible School

S@ince Pramukh Adhyaksh has fulfilled our request and has stated
that there are 30 students in the Tabita Training=- and Bible 3chool,
an amount of Rse 4.500,~ has been sent to the G.E.L. Church for
stipends for the T.T.B.S. for January to May 1964.

Unfortunately, we have not received an im<formation why the
stipends have been reduced from monthly 40,- Rs, to monthly 30,~ Rse
%e also miss the agreement resp. suggestions for changes for
splitting the stipends (food, medical fonds etc.)

Since 30 Rs. have been requested for stipends, we request to deal
the amount in the following way:

a) Rse 5,~= It will be up to the college authorities how to divide
this money into fees for electric light, sports, cook,
water-carrier, latrine, social gatherings, pocket-money
(incls. copybooks) etcs etc.

b) Rss 20,~ for food only (uander the controel of the college authority)

c) Rss 34~ dinto the medical fund to be administered by the college
authority. (Whatever may be the rest of this money, not
used in the present semester, should be carried over to
the next in order to fill up a possibly bigger gap of the
semester to come under the same title).

d) Rse 2,~ for books which have to be owned by the students. Also
this money be administerd by the college authoritiese.
Rse 30,=- total monthly.

The EKuratorium of the Goosner-Mission in Berlin expects that the
authority of the odliege will send a report on the expenditure of
the money according to the scheme above or the scheme agreed upon
later to the Board of Theological Education with a copy to the
Gossner-iMission ia Berlin during thd month of May 1964 before the
Gossner=-Mission is expected to send the next rate of the stipends
grantedes

Lo, ITlogs _ _ Sincerely yours,
ce/Principle D /94,9134 4',’(/#’7

aisy Hemrom
Pramukh Adhyaksh A
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To the
Board of Thevlogical Lducation
of the Geksles Church

Ranchi { gagﬁg
ia

Subject: Stipends for the Theological College in Ranchi

In coatinustion with our letter of & December 1963 we have seat
to the GulyLe. Church the amount of

38 2000,

This is the total amount of gzraanted stipends from January to
May 1964,

e miss the agreemeut resp. suggestions for changes for dsaling
the stipends (foed, medical founds ste.)

The Kuratorium of the Gossner-iission repeats the request mcationed

in the letter of & December 1963 that the authority of the college

will send a report on the expenditure of the uoney according to the
scheme above or the scheme agreed uponm later to the Board of Theological
fducation with a copyto the Gossnere-Mission in Berlin during the month
of May 1964 before the Gossner-iMissicn is expected to send the next rate
of the stipends jranted from June 1964 onwards,

S8incereyl yours,
fieshuie J:c,cm]

¢c/Principel Reve iS¢ Surin
Pramukh Adhyaksh
Reve Eioss
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BerlineFriedenau, 23 March 1964

To the
Board of Theological Education
of the GeBele Church

ch Bi

Subject: Stipends for the Pracharak Training School

Since Pramukh Adhyskeh has fulfilled our wish and has stated that
there are 33 students in the Pracharak Training jchool, an ancuat
of o we has boen sent to the UGeZele Church for st
for rac Training School for January to Hay 1964.

Unfortunately, w¢ have not received an information why the stipends
have been reduced from monthly 40,~ ise. to moathly 30,~ lige 7@ also
miss an agreement resp. suggestions for changes for dealing the
stipends (food, medical fonds etce)

Since 30 Rae have beem requestud for abipends, we gsk to deul the
amount in the following wayi

a8) Bse 5,e=lt will be up to the college authorities how to divide
this money iuto foes for electric light, sports, cook,
water-carrier, latrine, social gatherings, pocket-money
(incle copybooks) etce etce

b) #8¢20,~ for food ouly (under thp control of the college authority)

¢) HBe 3,= into the medical fund to be administered by the college
authority. (Whatever may be the rest of this money, not
used in the present semester, should be carried over to
the next in order to fill up a poasibly bigger gap of the
senester to come under the saze title.)

4) Rse 2,~ for books which have to be owned by the students. 'lso
this money be adainistered by the college authorities.

18e30,= total .ﬂﬂtn’o

The Kuratorium of the Gossnere-iMission in Berlian expects that the
authority of the e will send & report oa the expeaditure of
the money according to the scheme above or the scheme agreed upon
later to the Board of Theological Nducation with a copy te the
Gossner-dission in Serlin during the months of May 1964 before the
Gossner-Mission is sxpected to send the next rate of the stipeands
granteds

Sincersly yours,

ec/ Prianciple Revs X4 Tote ﬁi’ i \&(44‘-‘]

Prasukh idhyakeh
Reve Kloss, &

= tEds z _ ! : _ s o



Calcutta, 31.1.1964
ce/ P. Kloss

Vermerk

fir Pastor Seeberg

it }uija‘éua&
1 ur(-,!m,w - J/‘;7

Betre.: Studenten-3tipendien: unser Ansatz von 30,0004=-~ DM.

Verbehaltlich einer exgkten schriftlichen Stellungnahme durch die
Gossnerkirche auf Ihren Brief vom Dezember habe ich bei Rev, Tiga,
dem Vorsitzenden des Boards fiir die theologischen Institutionen,
etwa folgendes herausbekommen, wihrend wir am 28,/29. Januar

auf Misslonsreise nach Midnapur waren.

1+) In Tabita-School werdem 30 Schiilerinnen sein. Jede s0ll ein
Stipendium von 30,~ Rps. haben. 30 x 360 wiirde eine Summe
ergeben von 10,8004~

2.) In Govindpurs Pracharks-School werden 33 "Studenten" seiu.
Bei einem gleichen Monatssatz von 30 Rps. macht das fiir

1964 33 x 360 = 11.880,==
3e) Zwei Administrations-Stipendien von Thiel und Dr. Bage
erbeten & 40 Rps. wiirden ergeben: 960, ==
23' 6}*’0. ‘--R'
EEsmSEDmommE=ER

4ke) Bei den Theologen in Zanchi & 40 Re. pro Student ist die
Sache schwebend. Hier soll es s0 sein, daB die Lutheraner
cas 5¢5004~ Hse bel Ansatz von 30,~ Rs. Monatsstipendium im
Budget 1964 vorgesehen habens. Da auch die Anzahl noch unge=
wiB ist, rechne ich z.Zt. nur nit einem kleineren Lrgénzungs-
betrag unsererseits von cas  1:5004==
Dean nakiirlich soll es keine Doppel-Vergabe geben.

Wir hdtten also cas 5.000,-- Rse frei. Nein, angesichts des
Umrechnungskurses Mark/Rupies noch mehr.

is gibt zwel Moglichkeiten:

a) Wir sparen in diesem Titel des Budgets etwas ein. Das wiirde
uns sicher Erleichtaruang schaffen;

b) #ir sehen vor:

- allen 3 Institutionen eine Bibliothekshilfe von je 10004~ Rse
zu gewihren;

= ebenso allen drelien eine Einrichtungs-Beibilfe von je 1,000,-Rs,.
- eine einmalige Spende von 1,000,~ RSs fur Serampur (Bitte Tigas).
Das wire sicher beides wohlgetan, und wir wiirden gewiB noch ianere
halb unseres Ansatzes bleiben., Ich neige mehr dazu, so zu verfahren.

Sprechen Sie doch in dieser Richtung die Sache einmal mit Bruder
Kloss durch, wie seine EZapfehlungen lauten,

Und priifen 3ie nochmals an Ihren CWM Akten von Stavanger, ob tate
sdchlich C9M auch die mir genannte Stipendien~Hilfe fiir das
theologische Seminar vorgesehen hat,

Da sich die Assam-Reise jetazt endgiiltig zerschlagsn hat, werde ich
morgen eine Einladung zur Connotation in Serampur wahrnehmen, um
einen Eindruck von dieser Centrale theologischer Ausbildung zu gewinnen.
Unter 60 Absolventen nur einer von Rachi: Bizay Toppo ! Sivg

g Segaz
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1 E{'_‘. I'%J"\ “\
Handjerysirabe 19/20 Berlin-Friedenau, 9 December 1963
s
Rev. Jr. Bage

Pramukh

chairaan of the
Board of Literature and Evangelism of the G.H.lL. Church

Dear Pr. Bage !

At the request of the responsible brothers of the G.B.L. Church,
the Gossner-Micsion has put in its budget an asmount for coming
under the supervision of the Board of Literature for the year 1964,
the amount of which we ask for froa our friends ia Geraany. This
contribution comes to

2 MoR Y'e

This money is to be used only for printing and dispatch of the
Adhyataik Patr and Gharbasdhu as well as for the salary of the
publisher of the Gharbandhu.

We should like to point out that this money for the year 1364
is considered as startiang help s0 that from 1965 onwards these
papers will be prianted without any support.

The way of spending the momey in 1964 should be done in con-
sultation with Reve. Kloss, and he is autborized to pay the money
under submittance of the bills of expeanditure. This responsibility
is taken by Inge Thiel, Pudi, in the absence of Rev. Xloss. The

first amount of
12&:""‘ ﬁ!o

for 6 months will be transferred withian the aext few days.

The second amount of 1740,« Rs. will be transferred after the
Board of literature, with a copy to the Kuratorium of the Gossnere
#ission, has received a report uantil the end of June 1964 which
states how the responsible brothers plam the future pudblication
of the Adhyataik Patr and Gharbandhu. '

Mission-direvtor, Dr. Berg, who is ia Rsnchi at the moment, is
willing to discuss further details.

e wish you God's blessings for your work,

fours,

hefpin 'J’w&g

ce/ Dr. Berg, %e%. Ranchi
Inge Thiel
Po Elosa



Gossner Mission :
1 Beriia 41 € 'yiedlenaun) J .
Handjerysiraiie 19/20

 d pab/or
,f Rev. Dr. M. Bage Berlian-Fricdensun, & Dec 1963
Pramukh idhyaksh
GeEeLe Church
aamehd
India

Dear Brothor Bage,

In his last letter, dated 16 September 1963, addressed to the
former Pramukh Adhyaksh, Rev. Joel Lakra, director Dr. Berg

had asked for exact iaformation concerning the amount of
stipends to be graanted to the students of the three theological
institutions by the Gossner-Missiom according to your suggestion

arde during your last stay in Germany.

in the moantime we have not received an information about the stie
pends for the thecloglcal College and for the Tabita-School, but
we received from Rev. H. Tete a plan for stipends to be granted
to the Pracharak Training School on 11 Hovember 1963, e hope
that the Board of Theological iducation has received a copg of it.

In oprder to start the grant on 1 January 1964, we have put a certain
figure into our budget of 1964, the amount of which we shall ask
from our friends in Germany.

The total of the stipeands for the three institutions should not
exesed 75 for the time beinge We have the inteation to send a
part of this money to the GeE.L.C. in the first days of January.
In order to be able to do this we ask you for two things:

a) What is the exact number of studeats attending the three
institutions up to the ead of the preseat semester and re-
cedving stipends ? ;

b) What is the name of the account belonging to the GeB.L.C. and
what is the name of its Bank at Ranchi ?

@)

Enclosed you wiil find three letters, addressed to the Board of
Theological Education, contdning the detailed wishes of the
Kuratorium ia connection with the grant.

%hat we need immediately in order to be punctual, are the answers
to the two guestions above.

Bver ia the Lord,

Enclos ifours maznly.
cc/ Board of Theol.Education e ‘/',M"Y

Inge Thiel, Phudi
Reve. Kloss, z.%t. Berlia
FEF o m' Ze%te Ranchi




Gossner Mission |
1 Berlin 41 (7rie denam) COW : Bpab/br
Handjerys rabe 19/20 Borlin-rriedennu, & December 63

To the
Board of Theo.ogical Zducstion
of the G.leie Church

Subject: Stipends for the Theological College st “amchi

Although we have not yet received detailed proposals regarding

the stipends from the authorities of the College, the Kuratorium
of the Gossner-iission is concerned in starting the payment of

the stipends from January 1st 1964, For the rest of the semester
rusaing now (3 months after 1 Jansary 1964%) each student of the
college having received a stipend so far will get lise 40y~ monthly.
The soney willi come to you through the treasurer (or the accountant)
of the Gelielele The stipends are givem for the studeats, not for
ruasing the iastitation, For the salaries of the teachers, repairs
otcey the GeEeLeC. will be responsible.

Until the settloment of probleus ia detail with regard to utilising
the stipeads, for which suggestioas are requested latest up to the
end of March, the Ruratoriam of the Sossner-ilission must empect,
that the antority of the College will use the amcunt, seat for the
last part of the ssaester, ia the following wmay:

a) ise 8,~= 1t wiil be up to the college authorities how to divide
this money inte fees for electric light, sports, cook,
wator=carrier, latriae, social gatherings, pocket-aoney
(incl. copybooks) et. etce

B) R8e254«= for food only (uader the comtrol of the college
aathority)

¢) HSe Jy== into the medical fund to be admimistered by the csiloge
austhority. (Vhatever way be the rest of this money, not
used in the preseat semester, should be carried over to
the next in order to fill up a posasibly bigger gap of the
sesester to come under the same title.).

d) Hse 4,~= for books which have to be owned by the studeat. ilse
this money be adalaistored by the college authorities.

8. 40, == total monthly.

Mmoo
The Xaratoriun of the Gossner-Hission in Berlia expects, that the
suthority of the college will sead a report on the expenditure of
mm;rmﬁ-ctot“nmm.rtnummmm
later to the Board of Theological Sducation with to the
Gossner-Mission ia Sorlian at the end of the Mtr( April 1964),.
Sincerely yours,

Heprin J’L(A—L7

ce/Principly concerned
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Berlin-Friedenau, 4 Dec 63

To the - 7
Board of Theological Education
of the G.E.Ls Church

Subjects Stipeuds for the Pracharak Training School

In a letter to the director of the Gossner-Mission, dated 1 Nov 1963,
Rev. Me Tete had submitted a plan for the training of Pracharaks
at Govindpur, informing about the number of stipends expected.

We ask the Board of Theological Education to discuss the plan of
the Pracharak Training School again and to answer three questions
specially:

1) As the plan gives a prospect up to the year 1972, the question
arises how or how far the GeEeL.C. or its members will be able
to take up the burden of the costs by and by inm course of the
years 1964 ~ 1972 mentiomed ?

2) Will the Pracharak Training School accerding to the present
state of buildings and staff be in the position to train 100
Pracharaks annually as it is scheduled- in- the plan- ?

3) Is the amount of Rs. 25,~~ pér head monthly mot too low in com-
parison to other, specially government stipends ? Since Govindpur
will be included into the railway net, conditions of life in
Govindpur will soon become similar to those of Ranchi |

In order to avoid delay the Kuratorium has decided to start paying
stipends from 1 January 1964. The amount necessary for the last

- part of the present semester after 1 January 1964 will be sent
through the treasury of the G.E.L.Co The stipends are given for the
students not for running the institution. The amount will be Rs. 40,-
per head monthly. For the salaries of the teachers, repairs etc. the
GelBeLe Church will be responsible.

Until the settlement of problems in detail with regard to utilising
the stipends, for which suggestions are requested latest up to the
end of March, the Kuratorium of the Gossner-Mission must expect
that the authority of the College will use the amount, sent for

the last part of the semester, in the following way:

a) Rs. 8y~~ It will be ugto the school authority, how to divide
this money into fees for light, ook, water-carrier,
latrine, social gatherings, pocket money (incl. copybooks)
etc. etco

b) Rs.25,~= for food only (under the control of thé school authority).

¢) Rss 34~- into the medical fund to be administered by the school
authority (whatever may be the rest of this money, not
used in the present semester, sghould be carried over
to the next in order to fill up a possibly bigger gap
of the semester to come under the same title.)

d) Rss 4,=~ for books and similar things for the work, which have to
be owned by the student. Also this money be administered by
the school authorities.

RS« 40,-~ total monthly.
Emmm gy turn over




The Kuratorium of the Goaﬁgfg?nissioa in Berlin expects that
the authority of the eellégevwill send a report on the ex-
penditure of the money according to the scheme above or the
scheme agreed upon later to the Board of Theological Education
with a copy to the Gossner-Mission in Berlin at the end of the
semester (March/April 1964).

‘ 2 . Yours sincerely,

Hothrrs fwfu;

- ee/ Principle concerned !

‘ Pramukh Adhyaksh Dr. Bage
Dr. Berg, zeZt« Ranchi :
Reve Kloss, z.%4t. Berlin
Ing. Thiel, Fudi T

. B R | O BEEOLV. LGV



Gossner Mission - ' pab/or
1 Berlin 41 (Tricdenau) Berlin-Friedenau, & Decesber 1963
Handjerysiraie 19/20

o the

Board of Theological Sducation
of the UsEele Church

Subjects stipends for the Tabita Training and Bible Sehool

Although we bave not yet received detailed proposals regarding
the stipends from the authorities of the Tabita School, the
Karatorium of the Gossuer-Mission is concerned ia startiang the
payneat of the new stipends from Jasuary 1st 1964. Yor the rest
of the somester ruaning now (3 months after 1 January 1904 2), each
student of the school having received a stipend so far will gct

#se H04~= monthlys Since Goviadpur will be included into the raile
way nety conditions of life in doviadpur will soon become similar
to those of Aanchi |

The mosey will come o you through the treasury of the Gelelele
The stipends sre givea for the studeats, mot for rusaing the
institutions For the salaries of the teachers, repairs ot, etc.,
the Gellelels will be responsible.

Until the settlenent of probleas in detail with regard to utilisiag
the stipends, for which suggestions are requested latest up to

the end of Harch, the Eusatorium of Gossner-iission nust exw
pect that the authority of the o3¢ will use the amount, seat
for the last part of the semester ia the following ways

a) Bse Oy%= It will be up to the school authorities how to divide
this soney into fees for light, ccok, water-carrier,
latrine, perscnal money (incl. copybooks) etee. etece

k) Hse 25yw= for food only . sk

¢} HSe 3Jy== into the medical fund to be sdainisterd by the celiese-
authority (Vhatever may be the rest of this monay,
not used ia the present semester, should be carried
over to the naxt im order to fill up a possibly bigger
gap of the semester to come under tue samse titles)

d) Use Hye= P and similar things needed for the work, which
be owned by the studente Also this acney be
adninistered by the Swilege authoricties.

Ree 40,=- total monthly. e,

; BE 8
H ¥

The Euratorium of the Gossner-ilission in Berlia expects that the
authority of the .o.lw will send a report oa the expeudisure
of the money according to the scheme above or the schene agreed
upon later to the Board of Theological Sdeeation with a copay
to the Gosansr-iission in Berlin at the end of the semester
(March/April 1964).

Mmm
mwmw Tours sincerely,

Dre Bocg, SeSt. Bamchi
Rove Kloss, Set. Berlin bagi  YeetA]




Budget einer Starthilfe fiir zwei Magazine der Gossnerkirche fir 1964
gemél der Besprechung mit Direktor Dr.Berg und Inepektor
M.Seeberg am 23.10.63

Diese Starthilfe wird der Gossnerkirche,insbesondere dem"Board
of kvangelism and Literature" gegeben fiir den Druck und Ver=
sand des"Gharbandhu"(Organ der Kirchenleitung) wie such des
"Kendriye Adhyatmik Sanstha-Patr"(Organ der drei Inetitutionen
unter dem Board of Theological Education). Sie schlieBt such das
Gehalt eines Hedakteurs(publisher) fiir den "“Gharbandhu" ein.

Belrage :

jéhrlich monatlich viertel jEhrig
3500,00 Rs 291,66 Rs 875,00 Rs
= 2941,17 DM = 245,10 DM = 735,29 DM

cc. Seeborg H. il
5 4 /. 26./.£3
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Berlia~Friedensu, 16 Sapt 1963

The

Pramukh ‘dhyssih

Reve Joel Lakra

GeEoLe Chureh Compound '

Scholarships for students of the church institutioas of the
Glelie e Chureh - the Theological college, Gossner-Churche
Pragharakiis-3chosl, Tabita- Bhool

Dear Srother Lakra,

In his statement for obtaining the fimancial autoncmy of the
Gossner-Church which is an essential of its autonomy, Dre. Hage
also expressed the wish to take over the costs increasiagly for
the tralaning of the church's risiag generation, partly ‘rom the
Sossaer~ ission and partly from the LiF. In order to »lan in time
the necessary help in our budget of the Gossaner Mission ia the year
~  of 1964, I ask for the following: :

1) How maay scholarships dugoim does the Gossaer-Church pay
for which it wants to be relieved 7

2) Please state the figures separately for the three meniioned
iastitétions.

3) How much is the moathly scholarshlp dadividually ?

4) It should be noted whether the students themselves can pay
part of the amount or the whole of the necessary monthly sum.

When we receive your list resp. your regquest - if possible ia
ate = we shall get in contect with the LW and see how we
can share the necessary amsounts. g
I leave it to you whether to ssad the letier to Geneva as well as
to Berlin in order to infora the two places about your expectations.

With kind regards,

Yours,

cc/Up~Pramukh Jr. BDage
Ing. Thiel
_Secre of K85
Reve Klosa
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Student Christian Movement

of
INDIA
Qi
RANCHI UNION, BIHAR.
UT OMNES UNUM SINT
SESSION 1964

s ——

President ... «.  Mr. ]. John Kachchap, B.Com.B.L., (Finall
Vice-President .. Miss Kanan Bala Barla, M.A. (I

Secretary .. .« Mr. R. Hans, B.A. (final

Asstt. Secretary ... Mr. Cyril Lakra, B.A. (D.I)

Asstt. Secretary ... Miss Mary Sanga, B.A. (DI

Treasurer - ... Rev. ]. Robinson

Asstt. Treasurer ... Miss Anie Kachchap Pre. U.

Asstt, Treasurer .. Mr. Jona Minz, B.A.,B.L. (Final)
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“'The -membership of the movement shall be open to all Christian
Students, Christian staff, and also to non student, including senior friends,

who

(i) accepts the aim and basis of the movement,
i) signs the membership card and pay to the local union its pres-

- cribed memership fees”,



Date

9-2-64

16-2-64

28-2-64

8-3-64

22-3-64

5-4-64

19-4-64

3-5-64

17-5-64

Time

1-45 P.M.

2-00 P.M.

6-00 A.M.

1-45 P.M.

1-45 P.M.

1-45 P.M.

1-00 P.M.

1-00 P.M.

1-45 P.M.

Subject

Parents respon-
sibility towards
youth in church
activities.

Universal Day
of Prayer,

One day local
camp.

Prayer for exa-
minees.

Bible study.
(Christ is my

Saviour)

Social Service

Bible Society

By

Place

Rev. Dr. M. Bage S.P.G. Institute

Students & Rev. .
Robinson

Students & senior
friends

Students &
Mr. A. K. Nandi

Rev. Dr. M. Bage

Students

work (Tracts & Students

Gospel distri-

bution).
Social action
Bible study

(God is my
creafor)

Students

Rev. J.Robinson

St. Paul’s Cathe-
dral.

Retreat house
Bishop's Compd.

Christ Church,
Ranchi

St. Paul’s School
Hall

G.E. L. Church
Compound

Outside Town

Tolies & Mahalas

Gossner School
Hall

( Meeting will start sharp at 145 P.M. unless stated otherwise)
On every Saturday there will be Bible Study at 5 to 6 P.M. in the scheduled
place which will be known through the secretary.



ONE DAY LOCAL CAMP
On 28th Feb. '64
[ Retreat House, Bishop’s Compound ]
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Note:- 1 Who desires to participate is requested to contribute Re. 1/- for lunch & Re.00 50 n.p. for tea.

2 Last Date for collecting names and constribution shall be 26 Feb. 64.
3 Things to bring :- Holy Bible, Note Book, Pen, Glas¢ and all shorts of Musical Instrument.



Representatives From Different Institutions

Ranchi College, Ranchi.
(Post graduate Deptt.)

Chotanagpur Law College
Ranchi College, Ranchi.

St. Xavier's College, Ranchi.
Ranchi Women's College
Ranchi Medical College.
Ranchi Agricultural College
Ranchi Theological College
Gossner College Hostel

St. Paul's College Hostel

St. Margaret's College Hostel
St. Margarets Training Hostel
Bethesda Training Hostel
Ranchi School of Engineering
Doranda Night College

Mr. Satish Kumar Sokey, M.Sc. (I}

Mr. Allen Horo, B.A.B.L., (Final)
Mr. Amabel Tirkey, B.Sc. (Final)
Miss Manju Joytsna Singh, B.A. (DID
Miss Christina Lakra, B.Sc. (DI}
Mr. Udit Ekka, Med. (Il yr)

Mr. Mahima Prakash Minz, Agr. (Ilyr)
Mr. Belas Lakra, Theo. {Ilyr)

Mr. Johnson Khess, B.A.B.L. (Final)
Mr. Willington E. Sheetal, B.S.c.. (DI
Miss M.M. Baskey, P.U. :
Miss Lalita Dadel, Training (Iyr)
Miss Dulari Tirkey, Training (Iyr)
Mr. Karol Toppo, Engg. Mech. (Ilyr!
Mr. Rodrick Toppo, B.A. (DI

SENIOR FRIENDS & ADVISORS

Rt. Rev. S.A.B.D. Hans.
Bishop of Chotanagpur
Rev. Dr. M. Bage,
Pramukh, G.E.L. Church
Rev. ]. Robinson,
Chaplain

St.Paul’s Cathedral
Rev. S.Surin, Principal,
Theological College,
Ranchi,

Rev. C. G. Schmidt,
Youth Pastor

Mrs. Schmidt

Mr. B, Kachchap,
Choir Master

Mr. P. Topno, Income

Tax Officer

Mr. Nicholas Dadel,
Asstt. Engineer

Mr. A. K. Nandi,
Photographer

Mr. John W. Zedak,
Dr. Pathology

Miss V. Pankaj,
Secretary Y.W.C.A.
Mr. Vincus Ekka,
Vice-President, B.C.Y.U.
Miss J. Balihar,
Principal, 5t. Margaret's
Training School

Miss Indu Khalkho,
Prof. Ranchi College.
Mrs. E. Singh,

Prof. Women's College

Mr. A. Kerketta,

Prof. St. Xavie'r College

Mr. M. Lakra,

Prof. R.I.T. L

Miss H. Bhengra,
Head Teacher B.T.S.
Miss M. Horo,

Supt. 5t. M.C.H.

Mr. Mobes Guria,
President S.C.M., Bihar
Mr. Keora Minz,
Travelling Secretary,
S. C. M., Bihar.



